10

YEM DOLLARS

ISH 803164

3238*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 00516* (R.303s).
Paper clip rust mark, otherwise nearly extremely fine with
crispness.

$1,500

10

TEM DOLLARS

AL NERR ]

3239*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 57573* (R.303s).
Good very fine.

$900

TWENTY DOGLLARS

[
|

T8 JVSEN »

3240*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 31508*
(R.403s). Very fine and rare.

$2,400

Irk BRERL S

3241*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 00645*
(R.403s). Flattened, frayed bottom edge, minute pinholes,
otherwise fine.

$700
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3242*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (500-473 B.C.), silver
stater or nomos, (8.058 grams), obv. Taras seated to left on
dolphin holding cuttlefish, [TAPAX] reversed to right above,
scallop shell below, rev. wheel of four spokes, (cf.S.223, V1.84
[same dies, p.13, PLIII], cf.SNG ANS 830 similar dies]).
Obverse off centred, otherwise good fine and rare.

$500

3243*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (500-473 B.C., 490-480
B.C. F-B chronology), silver nomos or stater, (7.724 grams),
obv. Taras to r., riding on dolphin's back with arm left
extended, right behind holding cuttle fish or octapus, below
TAP A X, rev. Sea horse (Hippocamp), to ., with curled wing,
beneath a pecten of globular fabric, within circular border,
(S.224, VI.127 [p.17, PLV, these dies], HN [Rutter] 827
[p.93], Evans 2nd Group Hippocamp, F-B Group 2, No.
33f [p.52 This Coin, obv. die V14, rev. die R26], SNG ANS
838, SNG Cop.774). Nearly very fine and rare.

$600
Ex Ponterio & Associates, Chicago Coin Fair, Auction Sale 112, April 27-28,

2001 (lot 96) and previously from the Numismatic Fine Arts Auction Sale 7
(1979) (lot 13) and later in Mail Bid Sale 12 October 1988 (lot 29).

3244*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (470-465 B.C.), silver
stater, (7.946 grams), obv. Taras astride a dolphin to left,
both arms outstretched, to right TAPAZ, below pecten or
scallop shell, dotted border, rev. female head to left (Satyra)
within a line border, (S.225, V1.149 [p.20, PL.V these dies],
HN [Rutter] 838 [p.94], Evans Satra head type, F-Bnd Group
5, No. 101g [p.68 This Coin, obv. die V50, rev. die R65],
Essays to Stanley Robinson P1.7, 4 [same dies], Kraay and
Hirmer 302 [same dies]). Very fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Bank Leu Auktion Sale 13, 29-30 April 1975 (lot 14, realising 9250 SFr)
and subsequently sold by Pegasi Numismatics lot coming with their ticket.



3245*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (450-440 B.C.), silver
stater, (7.790 grams), obv. Taras astride a dolphin to right,
both hands extended, to left reversed TAPAZX, below a
large pecten, line border, rev. Male figure (Taras) naked
to waste seated left, holding distaff and about to receive a
small dolphin, (cf.S.329, VI.181 [p.24, PL.VI This Coin],
HN [Rutter] 844 [p.94], Evans Oekist Staters Period Il, F-B
Group 1221, No. 158c [p.84 This Coin, obv. die V79, rev.
die R112]). Fine and very rare.

$500

Ex M.P. Vlasto Collection, acquired from Kirk Davis and noted before Vlasto
that it came from the collection of Count Chandon de Briailles.

3246*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (415-390 B.C.), silver
stater, (7.438 grams), obv. Taras astride a dolphin to right,
his right hand resting on dolphins back, to left TAPAZ,
below dolphin A, line border, rev. naked ephebos crowning
stationary horse to right, caduceus to right, (cf.S.329, VI1.325
[p.42, PL.XI these dies], HN [Rutter] 851 [p.94], Evans
Horseman Period Il, F-Bnd Group 21, No. 300b [p.52 This
Coin, obv. die V135, rev. die R232], cf.SNG ANS 879,
cf.SNG Cop.803). Nearly very fine and rare.

$500

Ex Peus Auktion Sale 382/383 (lot 6) and previously from the Paul M.
Proschowsky Collection Sold in the Arne Bruun Rasmussen, Copenhagen
Auction Sale N0.245, 10-12 March 1970 (lot 139).

3247*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (281-272 B.C.), silver
stater, (6.59 grams), obv. naked boy rider on horse to right,
under Nike two amphoras, above horse rump AY, below
horse in minute letters ATTOAAQ, rev. Taras astride a dolphin
to left, holding a [kantharos] and trident, beneath dolphin
TAPAX below, @I in upper right field, (cf.S.370, VI.763 [This
Coin], SNG ANS 1118). Grey with underlining blue and gold
patination, extremely fine and very scarce.

$800

Ex Paul Rynearson, with his ticket and photos, and previously from the
M.P. Vlasto Collection.
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3248*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (4th century B.C.), silver
diobol, (1.062 grams), obv. head of Athena with full face
partially to right, wearing three crested helmet on which
is Skylla, rev. infant Herakles naked facing and leaning
on left knee, strangling serpent in both hands, in exergue
a thunderbolt, (S.-, VI. 1454 [This Coin]). Good very fine
and extremely rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3089), previously from the Vlasto
Collection and that from the Nervegna Collection which was sold by
Sambon & Canessa, Paris at auction, November 18, 1907, (lot 462 [p.34]
described as very rare).

3249*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.480 B.C.), plated silver
stater, (6.442 grams), obv. six grain ear of corn ear, META
backwards and upwards to right, rev. six grain ear of corn ear
incuse, (cf.S.238, Noe 236, SNG Cop. 1171, SNG Lockett
371). Very fine, rare.

$300

Ex Tom Cederland, Portland, OR, with his ticket. Plated examples of coins
from Metapontum are all very rare for this period.

3250*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.632 grams), obv. female head of
Demeter to right with double fillet, rev. corn ear, META
trace to right upwards, leaf to left, (cf.S.405, Noe 383 [same
dies], SNG ANS 307 [same obverse die], Boston 77 (same
dies), Jameson 271 [same dies]). Toned, very fine/fine and
a rare type.

$300

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand with his ticket.

3251*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.436 grams), obv. female head of Kore
or Demeter to right, K reversed behind neck, rev. corn ear,
to left META upwards, grasshopper to right upwards above
the broad leaf, (cf.S.409, Noe 404 [p.77 same dies], BMC
-, SNG ANS 319 [same dies], SNG Lloyd 337 [same dies],
SNG Munich 958 [same dies], McClean 930 [same dies]).
Toned, double struck on the obverse, extremely fine and a
rare type.

$750



3252*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.364 grams), obv. female head of
Demeter to right with spendone, poppy or lotus bud below
chin, rev. corn ear, META to left upwards, leaf to right with
grasshopper upwards, (cf.S.409, Noe 406 [same dies], SNG
Lockett 384 [same dies], SNG Fitz. 171 (Lewis Collection),
Naville VI, N0.166 [same dies]). Toned, nearly very fine
and a rare type.

$300

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont NJ, with his ticket.

3253*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.710 grams), obv. female head of
Demeter to right with by a fillet encircling the head four times
with loose knots at the back, dotted border, rev. corn ear, to
left METAITONT[ION] conventionalized lily (lotus) above
the leaf on right, (cf.S.409, Noe 481i [p.84 This Coin], SNG
ANS 364 [same dies], SNG Cop. 1200 (same dies), Jameson
287 [This Coin], SNG Lloyd 356). Toned, nearly extremely
fine and a rare type.

$700

Ex Sir Arthur John Evans and R. Jameson Collections and subsequently
acquired from Jean Elsen Sale 63 (lot 108) with his ticket. Sir Arthur John
Evans (1851-1941), was an English archaeologist and numismatist. He was
(1884-1908) keeper of the Ashmolean Museum at Oxford giving it many of
his Greek coins. From 1900 to 1935 he conducted excavations on the Greek
island of Crete, principally at Knossos, and there uncovered the remains of the
previously unknown Minoan civilization . He devised a Minoan chronology
spanning several thousand years that is still considered essentially accurate.
Evans devoted considerable time and expense to the reconstruction of the
most impressive feature of the civilization, the palace, at Knossos.

3254*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.892 grams), obv. female head of
Demeter to left wearing an ear-ring and necklace, A under
chin, dotted border, rev. corn ear, to left META on a raised
cartouche downwards, [- H P to right upwards above the
leaf on right, (cf.S.409, Noe 527 [p.87 same dies], BMC 127,
SNG ANS 394 [same dies], SNG Cop.1206, [same dies], SNG
Ash.721, Hunterian 12-13 [same dies]). Fine toning, slightly
off centred, extremely fine and a rare type.

$1,000

Ex The New York Auction Sale No.I, December 3, 1998 (lot 12).
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3255*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (6.840 grams), obv. female head of
Demeter to right with by a fillet wearing an ear-ring, rev. corn
ear, to left [M]JETAITONT[INQ] on a raised cartouche, conical
helmet with hanging chin strap above the leaf on right, (cf.
S.409, Noe 529 [p.88 same dies], BMC 126, SNG Lockett
402 [same dies], McClean 975 (same dies), Hunterian 47
[same dies]). Toned, very fine and a rare type.

$500

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular July 1999 (No0.2729). The coin is of light
weight which may be due to plating, but it shows no evidence of such.

3256*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.320-290 B.C.), silver stater
or nomos, (7.768 grams), obv. head of Demeter to right
wreathed in ears of corn, AAIl below chin, rev. corn ear,
META to left, leaf of stalk to right, and plough above,
MA[X] below leaf, (cf.S.416, Johnston [NN&M 164] Class
C, 1, cf.SNG ANS 467-485, cf. Ash 766-772). Well centred,
attractive grey patina, good very fine/nearly extremely fine
and rare in this condition.

$600

3257
Italy, Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (425-400 B.C.), silver
sixth stater (Sear, but triobol ANS), (1.204 grams), obv.
head of Athena to right wearing crested Athenian helmet, I'
above visor, rev. bull butting to left, tunny fish to right below,
O®OYPI[QN] above, (cf.S.438; SNG ANS 1113-5 [similar
dies]). Nearly very fine.

$100

Ex Colosseum Coin Exchange with their ticket.

3258*
Italy, Bruttium, Caulonia, silver stater, 460-450 B.C. (Kraay
chronology), (7.022 grams), obv. Apollo naked walking to
right, before him a small stag standing to right, looking
back, KAVA behind downwards reversed, rev. stag standing
to right, before a sapling growing, KAV retrograde above,
(S.462, SNG ANS 181 [same dies], Naville Sale V [British
Museum duplicates, sold June 1923 (lot 656 same dies], Noe
96 [same dies]). Odd shape, very fine and rare.

$400

Noe notes that this rare series with this die combination is known for five
examples and two only not in any public collection.



3259*
Italy, Bruttium, Caulonia, (460-450 B.C. Kraay chronology)
silver third stater, (2.672 grams), obv. Apollo naked walking
to left, before him a stag standing to left, looking back, traces
of KAV behind, rev. stag standing to right, before a sapling
growing, KAV retrograde above, (cf.S.464, SNG Cop. 1717
[same dies], SNG Lockett 591 [This Coin], Noe 213e [This
Coin], Weber 991 [This Coin]). Toned, good very fine and
very rare.

$400

Ex Richard Cyril Lockett Collection, Auction Sale Glendining's London,
October 25, 1955 (lot 476) and previously from the Sir Hermann Weber
Collection No. 991 who acquired it from W.S. Lincoln (London dealer)
in 1889. Noe notes that this rare denomination in this period comes from
only eleven sets of dies and for forty three examples. This die combination
is known for six examples including this coin and most of these known are
in public collections.

3260*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), (¢.520 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm (7.904 grams), obv. Delphic tripod with
three handles and legs terminating in lion's feet and set on
exergual line of dots between plain lines. Cable and pellet
border. QPO to left, rev. Delphic tripod incuse in flan, (S.225,
Weber 997 (This Coin), SNG ANS 230 [same dies], SNG
Manchester 306, SNG Cop. 1735, Gale 1, BMC 3). Well
centred, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex Triton | Auction Sale, December 2-3, 1997 (lot 160) and previously from
the Sir Hermann Weber Collection N0.997. The issue may be even earlier
as 530-520 B.C. (Attianese).

3261*

Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), (500-460 B.C.), silver stater

or nomos (7.860 grams), obv. tripod, crane to left on right,

QPO upwards to left, rev. tripod, incuse, (S.256, SNG ANS

262, Gale 13, SNG Cop. 1750). Slightly of centred on reverse,

weak in places, otherwise very fine/good fine and scarce.
$600

This was a period when the issues were crudely struck on small dumpy flans,
the tripods particularly on the reverse were very crude. An interesting step in
the evolution to the next series of eagles on the reverse as in the lot below.
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3262*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), (500-460 B.C.), silver
stater or nomos (7.168 grams), obv. tripod, crane to left on
right, QPO upwards to left, rev. tripod, incuse, (S5.256, SNG
ANS 262, Gale 13, SNG Cop. 1750). Slightly of centred on
obverse, weak in places, otherwise good fine/very fine and
scarce.

$300

See note above.

3263*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), (420-390 B.C.), silver stater
or didrachm (7.792 grams), obv. eagle standing to left, on
olive-branch, head raised and flapping its wings, rev. tripod-
lebes with neck and three handles, [K]PO to left, in field to
right A, (S.472, ACNAC Dewing 509, SNG Munich 1451,
BMC 79-80, SNG ANS 364-5, Gale 50). Toned, slightly off
centred, very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 54 (lot 1631). It should be noted that
it was with this issue that the transition took place with the K in the city
name replacing the archaic letter Q (Koppa).

3264*
Italy, Bruttium, Rhegion, (c.450 B.C. [Arnold-Biucchi
chronology]), silver tetradrachm, (16.944 grams), obv.
lion's head facing, within dotted border, rev. lokastos the
traditional founder of the city naked to waist and seated to
left, holding staff and resting left hand on hip, all within laurel
wreath, legend around anti-clockwise, [R]JECI NOS, (S.498
[£1250], Herzfelder, H., ""Catalogue des Tetradrachmes et
Drachmes de Rhegion" No.li [This Coin], [obv.D1, rev.
R1 same dies], PI.XX 1q for reverse die break illustration,
[Revue Numismatique (RN) 1956], Munzhundlung Basel
Sale 4 (390) [This Coin], cf.Arnold Biucchi 7-10 [Same
Dies], SNG ANS 635). Some light scratches in the region
of the interesting die crack on the reverse, original obverse
die somewhat rusted, otherwise good very fine/very fine and
Very rare.

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 3450) and previously from the Collection
of Prince W. sold at Munzhandlung Basel Sale No.4 1st October 1935 (lot
390, illustrated). ANS Numismatic Studies 18 *"The Randazzo Hoard 1980
and Sicilian Chronology in the Early Fifth Century B.C." illustrates similar
examples (see p.17-9, 48). These coin dies are the first dies used at Rhegion
for this type. Some four tetradrachms of this city from these dies were present
in the Randazzo Hoard, and Herzfelder cites a further 19 others from this



same pair of dies (including this coin). The reverse die shows a breaking up
and a similar example with the same degree of die-breaking occurs on Plate
XX No.1qg in RN 1956. Herzfelder in his extensive study on this coinage
knew of only 19 examples of this coin from these dies of which 9 were from
the same state of die deteriation. The two additional examples from the
Randazzo Hoard makes 21 known pieces (Herzfelder lists the references
of all the known examples). Many of the examples known are in public
collections. For all dies Herzfelder was only able to find 46 coins of this type
together with the four from Randazzo make only 50 surviving examples
today. A most important coin with a superb pedigree.

3265*
Italy, Bruttium, Terina, (440-425 B.C.), silver stater (Sear
and Holloway-Jenkins), (7.490 grams), Group B, obv. head
of nymph Terina to left, hair tightly waved and rolled back,
ampyx on forehead, olive wreath around, rev. TEPIN[AION]
around on left, winged Nike seated to left, on a hydria,
wearing a chiton and himation, holds wreath in her extended
right arm, caduceus in left hand, (S.506, Holloway - Jenkins
12 [similar dies], SNG ANS 803 [same reverse die], Regling
13). Nearly extremely fine, a magnificent example and very
rare.

$2,000

Ex Freeman & Sear Mail Bid Sale 7, February 22, 2002 (lot 24) and
previously from the A.Moretti Collection and the Bank Leu Fixed Price List
(Bruttium) December 1961 No.114.

3266*
Italy, Bruttium, Terina, (420-400 B.C.), silver stater (Sear
and Holloway-Jenkins), (7.514 grams), Group B, obv. head
of nymph Terina to left, hair bound with spendone, TE
PINAION around on left, rev. winged Nike seated to left,
on a cippus, wearing a chiton and himation, holds wreath
in her extended right arm, (cf.S.508, Holloway - Jenkins 60
[similar dies], SNG ANS 837, Regling 612). Nearly extremely
fine, a magnificent example and very rare.

$400

Ex Astarte, Lugaano, Auction Sale X1, 12-13 December, 2002 (lot 149).

3267*
Italy, Bruttium, Terina, (c300 B.C.), silver third stater (Sear
and Holloway-Jenkins, HN drachm, (2.208 grams), Group
B, obv. head of nymph Terina to left, hair bound with
spendone, TE PINAION around on left, rev. winged Nike
seated to left, on a cippus, wearing a chiton and himation,
holds wreath in her extended right arm, (cf.S.510, Holloway
- Jenkins 111 [similar dies], cf.SNG ANS 859, HN 2642).
Nearly extremely fine, a fine example with minor scratches
in reverse field.

$250
Ex Kirk Davis, Claremont, CA with his ticket.
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3268*
Sicily, Gela. (c.425-420 B.C.), silver didrachm (7.798 grams),
obv. warrior on horse galloping right, spearing fallen hoplite,
rev. head of the river god Gelas left, with a small bull’s horn,
within olive wreath, (S.800, Jenkins, Gela 463 [Obv.88/
Rev.176), SNG ANS 87 [same dies], Jameson 594 [same
dies], SNG Ash, 1739 [same dies]). Porous surface with many
scratches, otherwise nearly fine and very rare.

$500

3269*
Sicily, The Mamertini, (c.288-278 B.C.), AE 26, (17.790
grams), obv. Ares head to right laureate, APE[O]Z before,
helmet behind, rev. eagle standing to left, MAMEP [TI NQN,
(cf.S5.1139, SNG ANS 402, cf.SNG Cop.433, Calciati I, 3/2
[p.92], Sarstrom ""The Coinage of the Mamertines' Series
IV, Group A). Earthy dark brown patina, good very fine
- nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$300

3270*
Sicily, Messana, (445-439 B.C.), silver drachm, (4.140
grams), obv. biga of mules driven to right by seated male
charioteer, Nike flying above crowning horses, in exergue
dolphin to right [ivy leaf has been suggested], dotted border,
rev. MEXXA NION, hare running to right, all within olive
wreath, (cf.S.848, Caltabiano Series IX, 388.6 [This Coin,
illustrated plate 24, obv.die 175, rev. die 168], Jameson 651
[This Coin], McClean 2391, SNG Lockett 120 [same dies]).
Toned, good very fine and very rare in this condition.
$500

Ex Sir Arthur John Evans and R. Jameson Collections and subsequently
acquired by A. Moretti.

3271*
Sicily, Selinus, (540/530-510 B.C.), silver didrachm, (8.758
grams), obv. selinon leaf, with pellets to left and right below,
rev. incuse square divided into ten triangular sections, (S.730,
ANS MN 33, PI. 2, N0.23 [same reverse die] [Selinus Hoard],
cf.SNG ANS 676-7). Attractive grey tone struck on a broad
flan, very fine or better and a rare variety.

$900

Similar coins come from the Selinus Archaic Silver Hoard.



3272*
Sicily, Selinus, silver didrachm, 520-500 B.C., (8.950 grans,
obv. selinon leaf, rev. incuse square divided into ten triangles
(S.730, ANS MN 33, PI. 1 N0.13 This Coin). Very fine and
rare.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 2046) and The Selinus Archaic Silver
Hoard. This heard contained 35 coins of Selinus. The most ever found of
this mint in a hoard of 165 silver coins and four silver ingots. The hoard
was buried between 510-500 B.C. and is consequently the earliest of its kind
ever found in Sicily. The obverse and reverse dies on this coin are die linked
to the earliest coins known from that hoard and this coin provides the die
link through the obverse die.

3273*
Sicily, Selinus, (510-480 B.C.), bronze example of the (silver)
didrachm, (8.354 grams), obv. selinon leaf with even flat
ridge pattern on leaves, rev. incuse square with interior
border containing a selinon leaf, (cf.S.731, cf.SNG Cop. 594,
[PI. 13]). Dark green patina, with surface marks, otherwise
very fine and rare.

$120

Ex Hans Hermann Gutknecht Collection, sold in Munzen & Medaillen, Weil
am Rhein, Auction Sale 17, October 4, 2005 (Lot 281). The probability was
in ancient times this was silvered to pass as a silver didrachm and hence a
fouree. Unusually it is of correct weight.

3274*
Sicily, Syracuse, (c.485-479 B.C.), silver didrachm, (7.588
grams), obv. naked rider, on horse prancing to right, leading
a second horse on his far side, rev. XYP AKO ZION around
to right, head of Artemis-Arethusa to right, hair turned
up behind under diadem of beads, three dolphins around,
(S5.915, Boehringer 53 same dies (obverse 28/reverse 53 dies),
Winterhur 891, Naville sale 6 [lot 458 same dies]). Die flaw
as a bulge on head on reverse as usual for this die, otherwise
very fine and very rare.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 1858). Boehringer notes only 8 specimens
from these dies.
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3275*
Sicily, Syracuse, (c.460-450 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.176
grams), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by male charioteer
holding reins in both hands and a kentron, Nike flying right
crowning horses, ketos in exergue, rev. X>YRAKOZXZION
around to right, head of Artemis-Arethusa to right, hair
rolled and tucked under diadem, four dolphins clockwise
around, (cf.S.925, Boehringer 535.2 [This Coin, obverse
274/reverse 370], Jameson 768 [This Coin], SNG ANS 173
[same dies]). Toned nearly extremely fine and very rare.
$5,000

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand and previously Spink & Son, London, with
their tickets, From the R. Jameson Collection who acquired it from Sir Arthur
John Evans Collection, he acquired it from the Treasure find at Villabate near
Palerno (See Num. Chron. 1894 [p.201-216], this coin No.27 [p.202 and
This Coin, illustrated Plate VI, 2] and published by Sir Arthur John Evans.
Boehringer notes only 4 specimens from these dies including this example.

3276*
Sicily, Syracuse, (c.450-439 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(17.260 grams), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by
male charioteer, Nike flying left crowning charioteer, rev.
YYPAKOZION around to right, head of Artemis-Arethusa
to right, hair bound with cord wound around four times
forming an elongated coiffure, four dolphins around, (cf.
S.933, Boehringer 666 [same dies obverse 337/reverse 455],
SNG ANS 218 [same dies], SNG Lloyd 1352 [same dies]).
Toned, nearly very fine/very fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Triton Ill, Auction Sale Nov.30 - December 1, 1999 (lot 269) and
previously from the Asta Ceresio 3 (Bank Leu AG and Numismatica Ars
Classica & Spink Taisei, October 3, 1992 (lot 30) and Munzen & Medaillen
Auktion VI (1946) (lot 567). Boehringer records only 15 examples from
these dies.

3277*
Sicily, Syracuse, (¢.450-439 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.17
grams), obv. slow quadriga driven to right by male charioteer,
Nike flying left crowning driver, plain exergue, rev. XYTTAK
O X 10 Naround, head of Artemis-Arethusa to right, hair in
korymbos under a diadem band, four dolphins around, (cf.
S.931, Boehringer 690 [obv. V342, rev. R468], SNG Lockett
3515, Pozzi 593 [same dies], McClean 2689 [same dies]).
Well centred, grey tone, good very fine and very rare.
$4,000



Ex Giessener Munzhandlung Auction Sale 102, May 24, 2000 (lot 80) and
previously from Dr. Busso Peus Auction Sale 340 November 2, 1994 (lot
131) the Nicholas V. Jamgochian Collection and obtained from the Richard
Cyril Lockett Collection, Auction Sale Glendining's London, October 25,
1955 (lot 857).

3278*
Sicily. Syracuse. (c412 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (17.004
gm). Signed by Euth... and Eumenos, obv. winged charioteer
(Agon?) driving fast quadriga right, above, Nike flying
left to crown driver, in exergue, Scylla right pursuing fish
right and artist's signature EY®, rev. XYP [AKO XION],
head of Arethusa left, wearing pearl necklace, wearing
earring, ampyx, and sphendone ornamented with stars, four
dolphins around, artist’s signature EYMENOI Y under neck
truncation, (cf.5.939, Tudeer 48 [obv.15, rev.26], Rizzo PI.
xliii, 10 [same dies]. SNG Munich 1060 [same dies], BMC
152 [same dies]). Toned, nearly extremely fine with full and
legible signatures.

$7,500

Ex Gemini I, New York Sale, January 11-12, 2005 (lot 44) and previously
Sternberg, Zurich, Auction Sale XX, 20 April 1988, (lot 395) This
outstanding obverse die was signed by an artist who is otherwise unknown.
G.K. Jenkins, Gulbenkian, p. 95, praised the composition as ""balanced and
dignified,” noting that ""the little eddy of dust rising beneath the horses'
forelegs shows his mastery.™ The winged charioteer is perhaps the most supple
of all the drivers depicted on Sicilian coinage. Another appealing feature of
the die is the graceful yet slightly comical figure of Scylla pursuing a fleeing
fish. This being Scylla's only appearance on Syracusan coinage, may allude
to a defeat of the Athenian navy in the Straits of Messina. A most important
coin known by Tudeer by only four examples for these dies.

3279*
Sicily, Syracuse, Time of Dionysios the Elder, (405-380 B.C.),
gold fifty litrae or decadrachm, (2.888 grams), by Euainetos,
issued 400-390 B.C., obv. laureate male head to left of river
god Anapos, dotted border, around XYPAKO XION, rev.
YYPAKZION between two fine exergue lines, free horse
prancing right in incuse square field, (5.951, SNG ANS 340
[same dies], D.Berend ""Le Monnayage d'or de Syracuse sous
Denys I, [Atti del VIII Convegno del Centro Internazionale
di Studi Numismatici [Naples 1983] No. 1). Toned, good
very fine and rare.

$3,500

Ex Classical Numismatic Group Mail Bid Sale 57 April 4, 2001 [lot 112]
and J. Pierpont Morgan Collection, sold Stack's, New York, 14 September
1983, [lot 5]. The source for some of Dionysios' gold was, indirectly, the
Persian satrap Pharnabazos. Pharnabazos supported Dionysios' opponent,
Hermokrates. When Hermokrates was killed in battle against Dionysios*
forces in 407, his Persian gold was taken by the victor to fund other
campaigns.
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3280*
Sicily, Syracuse, (c.405-400 B.C.), silver tetradrachm by
Eucleidas, (17.094 grams), obv. galloping quadriga driven
to left by male charioteer holding reins and kentron in left
hand and raising right hand in field above, Nike flying
right crowning rider, in exergue grain ear, rev. traces of
YYPAKOZIO N around but partially off the flan, head of
Artemis-Arethusa to left, hair tied by ampys in front and
sphendone ornamented with stars, four dolphins around,
(cf.S.955, Jameson 833 [p.181, PI.XLII, This Coin), Tudeer
75b [Jameson) = 75c¢ (Martinetti Collection No. 766] [This
Coin obv.27, rev.46], Rizzo P1.47, No.20 [p.221, This Coin],
Hirsch Sale sale 32, 14-5/11/1912, PI. XIlIl, [lot 340 same
dies, incorrectly numbered 240]). Extremely fine and very
rare, with an old cabinet tone and impressive pedigree, as
well as being struck from dies of the finest style on a large
flan, having a magnificent representation of Arethusa in the
finest classical style.

$30,000

Ex Classical Numismatic group Auction sale 45, March 18, 1998 (lot 116),
previously from the Munzen und Medaillen Auction Sales 54, 16th October
1978 (lot 119) and Sale 53, 19th November 1977 (lot 40), Ex the Jameson
Collection (N0.833) acquired from Martinetti Collection sold Sambon &
Canessa, Auction Sale 16-17 November 1907 (lot 766, illustrated). The
following is a comment that was appended below from the example of the
same dies sold by NAC (Switzerland) in their Auction Sale 40 of May 16,
2007 (lot 242). It realised 60,000 SFr. **This superb tetradrachm of Syracuse
offers us a coupling of dies of enchanting beauty. The artistic quality of its
reverse is absolutely sublime and surely the work of a master-engraver who,
even if he did not sign his works, he was in no way inferior to those who
were wont to put their signatures on their dies. We believe that to him should
be ascribed some of the best made Arethusa heads, and namely Tudeer nos.
41. 42, 43, 46, 47, 52. Among these, in our opinion the masterpieces are
nos. 42, 43 and 47 that, for their enchanting beauty, stand out from the
others and represent the highest achievement in the coinage of classical time.
Also the obverse die is well done where the engraver not only succeeds with
consummate skill in conveying the motion of the quadriga, but also gives
us an unusual representation of the charioteer who faces the spectators and,
with his right hand raised, seems to turn to the public to celebrate his victory
after having overcome the meta. The scene, so far unpublished, is altogether
rendered with uncommon plasticity and harmony." Unsigned dies probably
by the artist Eukleidas one of the great master engravers of Greek coinage.
Tudeer notes 6 specimens from these dies.

3281*
Sicily, Syracuse, Kingdom of, Agathocles, (317-289
B.C.), gold two thirds stater or octobol, (5.652 grams),
Attic standard, equivalent to 80 silver litrai or two silver
decadrachms, obv. head of Athena to right, wearing necklace,
pendant earring and crested Corinthian helmet decorated
with griffin running right on the bowl, her hair is long and
knotted on the neck with the ends hanging loose with a few
strands escaping above the ear, rev. winged thunderbolt,
above ATA®OKAEOZ, below BAXIAEOX and monogram
TP, (5.970; BMC 416, Robinson "Calouste Gulbenkian
Collection™, Part I, N0.341). Trace of original mint bloom,
very fine or better and rare.

$3,500



Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 1710). The issue was probably a
commemorative issue on the occasion of Agathokles' daughter Lanassa's
marriage to Pyrrhos of Epeiros in 297 B.C., the Epeirote character of this
coin and the smaller denominations have led to this as being the principal
suggestion. Alternatively it has also been suggested that the series could
have been issued to honour Agathokles assumption of the royal title in
304, reflected in the choice of Athena for the obverse type similar to that of
Alexander the Great's gold coinage. The issue of these gold octobols was for
only a brief time and indicated that the issue was certainly commemorative
in nature.

3282*

Moesia Inferior, Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (5.868
grams), obv. two young male heads facing, side by side, left
inverted, right upright, rev. sea-eagle standing to left on
dolphin to left, which it attacks with its beak, below dolphin
monogram TTA, (cf.5.1669; SNG BMC 242, BMC 12, Pick
419). Toned, good very fine/extremely fine.

. e®

Macedon, Aegae, (520-480 B.C.), silver eighth stater, (0.868
grams), obv. goat kneeling to right, rev. four part incuse
square of early archaic form, (cf.S.1293, SNG ANS 66, SNG
Cop. 25, Traite I, 1, 1950, cf. Berk sale 59, 163). Very fine
and very rare.

$500

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 57 (lot 857) and previously from the
CNA Auction, June 5, 1991 (lot 926 part).

3284*
Macedon, Neapolis, (400-350 B.C.), silver hemidrachm,
(1.886 grams), obv. Gorgon's head facing, with tongue
protruding, rev. young female head (Artemis Parthenos) to
right, head bound with cord, NEOIT around, (S.1417 [£125],
SNG ANS 438, SNG Ash. 2324, BMC 17-22). Charming
coin, extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$600

Ex The New York Sale VII, January 15, 2004 (lot 162) and previously from
Swiss Credit (Schweizerische Kreditanstalt) (SKA) Bern, Auction Sale No.5,
April 18-19, 1986 (lot 134).
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3285*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 11, (336-323 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (17.088 grams), Aegeae mint, issued
€.336-323 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing
lion skin, dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left,
eagle in outstretched hand, to left an athlete jumping to
left with outstretched hands, AAEEANAPOY to right, (cf.
S.6713, Price 187, BMC 187a-b, M.637, Noe "'Sicyon™ 3).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$600

Ex Munzen & Medaillen, Deutschland, Auktion 9, 4-5 October 2001 (lot
129).

3286*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 1l1, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.740 grams), Pella mint, issued 325-315
B..C., obv. head of Herakles to left wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, Attic helmet to left in left field, traces of
AAEZEANAPOY, dotted border, (cf.S.6713, Price 215, BMC
215, M.-). Nearly fine.

$220

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA with their ticket.

3287*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (16.734 grams), Nisyros mint, issued
210-190 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion
skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left,
eagle in outstretched hand, N reversed to left in left field,
AAEEANAPOY to right, (cf.S.6713, Price 2507, BMC -,
M.1664, Mektepini 421 [same obverse die]). Extremely
fine, bright with slight double striking on the reverse, huge
flan, rare mint.

$750

Ex Classical Numismatic Mail Bid Sale 60, May 22, 2002 (lot 307).



3288*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.114 grams), Aradus mint, issued ¢.323-319
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, caduceus to left, AAEEANAPOY to right,
BAZXIAEQY in exergue, monogram of A/P below throne, (cf.
S.6713, Price 3332, BMC 3332a-k, M.1370). Well centred,
good very fine.

$500

Ex Spink & Son, London with their ticket.

3289*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 11, (336-323 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (17.082 grams), Babylon mint, issued
311-305 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion
skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left,
eagle in outstretched hand, MHP monogram in wreath
to left, Ml below throne, BAXIAEQY in exergue, to right
AAEZANAPOY, (cf.S.6713, Price 3747, BMC 3747, M.734).
Lightly toned, very fine or better.

$350

3290*
Acarnania, Leucas (Colony of Corinth), (460-450 B.C.),
silver stater, (8.338 grams), obv. Pegasos with curled wing
flying to right, A below, rev. head of Athena to right in
Corinthian helmet over a leather cap, within incuse square,
(cf.S.2266, Calciati 16/2 [This Coin illustrated, p.392], BMC
6 [p.126]). Very fine - nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$500

Ex Ponterio & Associates, Chicago Coin Fair, Auction Sale 112, April 27-28,
2001 (lot 269) and previously from the Numismatic Fine Arts Mail Bid Sale
12 October 1988 (lot 230).

275

3291*
Boiotia, Thebes, (363-338 B.C.), magistrate Theot[i].., silver
stater, (12.254 grams), obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in
concave field, with letters ®E OI either side, caduceus above
(cf.S.2398, Hepworth Series B1, N0.58, BCD 503 (p.96,
Triton 1X), Traite 111 267, Pozzi 1441 [This Coin, PL.XLVI],
BMC 145 (p.83), McClean 5600, SNG Cop 338). Nearly
extremely fine/very fine and a very scarce type.

$750

Ex Paul Rynearson February 2003 with his ticket and previously from
Professor S. Pozzi Collection, Naville & Co sale I, 4th April 1921, (lot 1441).
Robert Hepworth *"The 4th Century B.C. Magistrate Coinage of the Boiotian
Confederacy pp.61-89 (Numismatic Chronicle, Hellenic Numismatic Society,
1998) describes the series as having 97 different reverse varieties noted from
1700 examples recorded from all the sources. the series is divided into four
major groups with sub-division within. It is established by die-links and hoard
evidence of the approximate order of issue. The series appears to be have an
annual change of magistrates. This variety is noted by Hepworth as part of
Group BI, No.58 in table and a rarity of 51+ known examples.

3292*
Euboia, Eretria, (500-465 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (1.884
grams), obv. cow standing left, scratching head with foot,
rev. octopus in incuse square, (cf.S5.1824 [£200], BMC -,
Traite -, ACNAC Dewing 1545, Asyut hoard 256, Lanz
Auction Sale Catalogue 111, [lot 323, realised 4400 euros
+]). Good fine/good very fine, struck from worn obverse die
and very rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 80 (lot 3183) and previously from the
BCD Collection (with his ticket) and previously from Sotheby's London,
May 12, 1983, (lot 203, £110+) being from the collection of J.A. Spranger
of Trinity College, Cambridge and Florence.

3293*
Attica, Aegina, (445-431 B.C.), silver stater, (12.278 grams),
obv. land tortoise with segmented shell, countermarked with
a bee, rev. incuse square of large "'skew" design, (S.2600,
BMC 149, SNG Delepierre 1774ff, SNG Cop. 516-7). Very
fine, countermark better and very scarce.

$500

Ex Ponterio & Associates, San Diego, CICF '02 Auction Sale 119, April
5-6, 2002 (lot 472).



3294*
Attica, Aegina, (c.445-431 B.C.), silver stater, (12.320
grams), obv. land tortoise with traces of large square
segmented shell, rev. incuse square of large ""skew"" design,
(5.2600, BMC 149, SNG Delepierre 1781ff.). Toned, well
centred with countermark on back and with obverse die rust,
otherwise fine/very fine.

$400

Ex Davissons Ltd., Auction Sale 15 March 2001 (lot 61).

3295*
Corinthia, Corinth, (c.480 B.C.), silver stater, (8.504 grams),
obv. Pegasos flying to right, Q below, rev. small elongated
head of Athena to right, wearing plain Corinthian helmet,
all within incuse square, (cf.S.2615, cf.Calciati 79.3 [p.170,
This Coin illustrated], Ravel 244 [p.81, PI.XV same dies, obv.
P139, rev, T187). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$600

Ex Jean Elsen, Auction Sale 67, September 15, 2001 and previously from
his list 213 December 2000 (No0.42), coming from the Collection of Moritz
Simon of Berlin, Auction Sale of Adolf E. Cahn Sale 68, November 26,
1930 (lot 1360) and later in the Hess-Leu Auction Sale of April 7, 1960
(lot 182).

3296*
Corinthia, Corinth, (c.350 B.C.), silver stater, (8.654 grams),
obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, reversed K on rump, rev.
head of Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, above
dolphin downwards, cock feeding on right behind Athena,
(cf.S.2631, Calciati 319, Ravel 836-841, Leu Sale 45 [lot
168]). Attractive light tone, extremely fine and rare in this
condition.

$750

Ex Antiqua, Sale Catalogue 1A, No.60 (Plate 8 and enlargement on page
13).
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3297*
Corinthia, Corinth, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (8.612
grams), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head of
Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, dolphin before
helmet, fig leaf and thymiaterion behind Athena, (cf.S.2626,
Calciati 283 [p.226 for reverse type], Ravel 843, cf.779
[same reverse die], cf.BMC 163). Bright, well centred, some
obverse surface die rust, otherwise very fine/extremely fine
and very rare.

$500

Unusual as the type normally appears with Pegasus standing on the obverse
not flying and the above mix of types is unlisted by Calciati.

3298*
Corinthia, Corinth, (350-306 B.C.), silver stater, (8.376
grams), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head of
Athena to left, wearing laureate Corinthian helmet, plough
to left behind, (cf.S.2626, Ravel 1022b, BMC 250-2, SNG
Cop. 69-70, Calciati 441/1). Weak in places otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$450

3299*
Corinthia, Corinth, (345-307 B.C.), silver stater, (8.166
grams), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head of
Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, below [A] | either
side, Artemis running to left holding long torch, (cf.S.2631,
Calciati 451, Ravel 1076). Weak in places, double struck and
off centred on the obverse, otherwise good very fine.

$300

3300*
Peloponnesos, Sicyonia, Sicyon, (issued 431-400 B.C.), silver
drachm, (5.714 grams), obv. Chimaera walking to left, EX
below (letters reversed), rev. dove flying to left, plain before,
all within wreath, (cf.S5.2766, BCD 203.3 [LHS 96, This
Coin], cf.Pozzi 1791, Traite 762 (Pl. CCXIX, 30), Weber
3908). Toned, nearly very fine and very rare.

$300

Ex Kirk Davis, Claremont CA, with his ticket,from the Rhousopoulos
Collection and the BCD Collection, sold in LHS Auction 96, May 8, 2006
(lot 205.3).



3301*
Crete, Itanos, 320-270 B.C., silver hemidrachm, (2.514
grams), obv. head of Athena to left wearing crested Athenian
helmet, rev. eagle standing to left looking back to left
ITANION to right Triton all within incuse square, (5.3321,
Sv.38 [p.206, pl.xix,21], BMC 15-16 (p.52), SNG Cop.
476, Weber 4508). Toned, good very fine/very fine and very
rare.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 3541).

3302*

Crete, Phaistos, (c.330-320 B.C.), silver stater, (11.964
grams), obv. young Herakles standing facing head to right,
holding club and bow, lion skin in field to left, barleycorn
to lower right, rev. within a laurel wreath, a bull about to
butt to left, (S.3200, BMC 6 [p.62, PI.XV, 2], SNG Cop.
512, Svoronos 21 [p. 258, PL.XXIII obverse], Le Rider
""Cretoises" Tresors 1953 PL.111, 18 [same dies]). Good very

fine and rare.
3303*

Mysia, Kyzikos, (Cyzicus), (c.500-475 B.C.), electrum one
sixth stater (2.674 grams), obv. Nude youth kneeling left,
holding a tunny fish, rev. Quadripartite incuse square, (cf.
S.3816, Von Fritze | 112, Greenwell 86; Boston, Brett MFA
1488 [P1.73]). Very fine and scarce.

$1,200

$750

Ex Jean Elsen Sale 70 (lot 71).

3304*
Mysia, Kyzikos (Cyzicus), fourth period, (400 - 350 B.C.),
electrum stater on Phocaic standard (15.732 grams), obv.
head of Attis right in Phrygian cap, tunny fish below, rev.
quadripartite incuse punch mark (cf S. 3840, Von Fritze 142,
Greenwell 56). Very fine and very rare.

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 1712) and previously from the Boston
Museum of Fine Arts (catalogue 1521) and Warren Collection, NFA Sale June
6 1980 (lot 203 for US $7500). Attis was the youthful consort of the great
Anatolian mother goddess Cybele. The original Phrygian version of his myth
(Pausanias vii, 10-12) is decidedly crude, involving the forcible castration of
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his father, incestuous longings and Attis’ self-castration, a feature which came
to characterize the priesthood of Cybele. Attis was a vegetation god whose
death was mourned and annual resurection celebrated, but in Greek times
he seems to have shared in the actual worship of the cult of Cybele.

D@
3305*

Mysia, Kyzikos (Cyzicus), silver trihemiobol, (c.480-450
B.C.), (1.136 grams), obv. forepart of a running boar to left,
tunny fish behind, rev. head of roaring lion to left within
incuse square, (S.3846, BMC 108-113). Toned, extremely
fine.

$150
Ex Spink & Son, London, Numismatic Circular No.GK1150.

= Lo

Mysia, Kyzikos (Cyzicus), (480-450 B.C.), silver hemiobol,
(0.378 grams), obv. forepart of running boar to left, tunny
fish upwards behind, rev. head of roaring lion all within
incuse square, K reversed above forehead, (cf.S.3850, BMC
119, cf.SNG Von Aulock 1213). Good very fine.

$150

Ex Astarte, Lugano, Auction Sale X1V, April 24, 2004 (lot 206).

8@

Mysia, Kyzikos (Cyzicus), second period, (c.395-394 B.C.),
silver hemiobol, (0.366 grams), obv. head of Attis wearing
low headress to left, rev. bull head to right, KY Z I around,
(S.-, SNG Tubingen 2234, SNG Von Aulock 7336-7, von
Fritze, Nomisma 35, pl. 3, 7, BMC -). Toned, good very
fine/extremely fine and very rare.

$150

Ex Gorny & Mosch, Auction Sale (lot 256) with their ticket.

3308*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.95-92 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.590 grams), obv. cista mystica containing
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ITEP, above AM, to right
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23],
Type 3, example in Oslo Collection, Pinder 90, SNG von
Aulock -). Brilliant, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex H.D. Rauch, Auction House, Vienna, Auction Sale 72 (lot 313).



3309*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c. after 123 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.342 grams), obv. cista mystica containing
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two
coiled serpents, to left monogram TTIEP, above KT/TTPY to
right thyrsus, (cf.S.3944, Kleiner (MN 23) 35 [p.80], Pinder
111). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$200

3310*
Troas, Abydus, silver hemidrachm, (mid 4th century B.C.),
(2.222 grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, rev. eagle
standing to left, ABY and trident before, magistrate’s name
TIPQTATOPAX behind, (S5.4012, BMC 31). Toned, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Fred Shore, USA, with his ticket.

3311*
Aeolis, Myrina, (after 165 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.800
grams), obv. laureate head of Apollo of Grynion to right,
rev. Apollo of Grynion standing to right, holding phiale
and laurel branch, omphalos and amphora at feet, TKATIN
monogram behind, also MYPINAIQN, all within laurel
wreath, (cf.S5.4216, ANSMN 30, Sacks 3, BMC 18 (p.136
same obverse die). Good very fine.

$500

Ex Colosseum Coin Exchange with their ticket.

3312*

lonia, Miletus, (c.550-525 B.C.), silver twelth stater, (1.176
grams), obv. forepart of lion and legs to right, head turned
back to left, rev. star ornament within incuse square, (S.3532,
BMC 14-33, SNG Cop. 951). Nearly extremely fine.

$140

Ex Colosseum Coin Exchange with their ticket.
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lonia, Miletus, (c.530-510 B.C.), silver twelth stater or obol,
(1.168 grams), obv. forepart of lion and legs to right, head to
left, rev. star ornament within incuse square, (S.3532, BMC
14). Good very fine or better.

$120

Ex Romanorvm, Canberra, with their ticket and previously from Noble
Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 3182).

3314
lonia, Miletus, (c.530-510 B.C.), silver twelth stater or obol,
(each about 1 gram), obv. forepart of lion and legs to right
or left, rev. star ornament within incuse square, (S.3532,
cf.BMC 14). Fine - very fine, several off centred. (16)

$750

3315*
lonia, Chios, (c. 431-410 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.550 grams),
obv. Sphinx seated to left reversed B behind, in front amphora
surmounted by a bunch of grapes, rev. quadripartite incuse
square, (cf.S.4601, BMC 19 [p.330], SNG Lockett 2859
[This Coin]). Toned, very fine and rare.

$600

Ex Jean Elsen, List 213, December 2000 No.66 with their ticket, and
previously from the collections S. Pozzi Naville Sale I, 14 March 1921
(lot 2535) and the Collection of R.C. Lockett Glendining Auction Sale 21

February 1961 (lot 2337).
3316*

Caria, uncertain mint, (early 5th century B.C.), silver
hemiobol, (0.598 grams), obv. forepart of lion facing, rev.
scorpion, tail within incuse square to right, (S.-, SNG Berry
11 1047 [Asia Minor uncertain but probably Caria], SNG
Von Aulock 7803, ACNAC Rosen 402, SNG Keckman 917
[Caria]). Very fine and very rare.

$100

3317*
Caria, Kindya, (c.500 B.C.), silver tetrobol (Samian
standard), (2.058 grams), obv. head of ketos (sea monster)
to left, rev. stellate pattern, within latticed frame in incuse
square, (S.-, Kagan & Kritt Num. Chron. 1995 No.1, SNG
Finland 920, SNG Turkey 810, Asyut 687, SNG von Aulock
2340, ACNAC Rosen 617). Extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex Classical Numismatic Group with their ticket.



3318*
Pamphylia, Aspendos, (420-400 B.C.), silver stater, (10.736
grams), obv. two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each
other by the hands, plain between, dotted border, rev. slinger
advancing to right about to discharge his sling, triskeles
before, behind EXT®EAIIYZ, all within square dotted square,
(5.5390, cf.SNG von Aulock 4509, 4531, cf.SNG France 3,
52-57, BMC 18). Slightly off centred and weak in places,
otherwise very fine, and scarce.

$300

Ex Colonial Coins and Medals, Brisbane with their ticket.

3319*
Pamphylia, Aspendos, (370-330 B.C.), silver stater, (10.780
grams), obv. two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each
other by the hands, KI between, rev. slinger advancing to
right about to discharge his sling, triskeles before, behind
EXTOEAITYZ, all within square dotted square, (S.5398, SNG
von Aulock 4557, SNG France 3, 104, BMC 45-47). Toned,
good very fine or better, and rare.

$400

Ex Colosseum Coin Exchange, NJ with their ticket.

3320*
Pamphylia, Side, silver stater, (late 5th century B.C.); Altram
suggests 430-400 B.C.), (10.694 grams), obv. pomegranate,
dotted border, rev. Head of Athena right in archaic style,
wearing crested Corinthian helmet, (S.5425, SNG von
Aulock 4764, Boston 2103, BMC 7 [p.144, PI.XXYV, 11, SNG
France 2, 628-9 [same dies]). Off centred strike, otherwise
very fine or better, rare.

$1,000

Ex Dmitry Markov, Auction Sale Sale 10, October 23-4, 2001 (lot 140).

3321*
Cilicia, Aegae, (60/50 - 47 B.C.), AE 14, bronze "third"
(2.326 grams), obv. wreathed head of Herakles to right,
within dotted border, rev. club and taenia, across AITE
AIQN above, monogram of TAPI to right, (S.-, SNG Levante
1647 [This Coin, Plate 113], H.Bloesch ""Hellenistic Coins
of Aegeae™ ANS Museum Notes 27 No.76 [This Coin and
illustrated plate 17, the finest of the two known examples]).
Dark green patina, nearly extremely fine and very rare.
$150
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Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 83 (lot 3293) and from the Edoardo
Levante Collection. Bloesch only records one other coin, not as fine as the
above example and that piece was the example in the Pozzi Collection.

3322*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochus IV Epiphanes, AE 28, (175-
164 B.C.), Antioch Mint, (17.152 grams), obv. Head of Isis
to right with wreath of corn, dotted circle around, rev. eagle
standing to right on thunderbolt, BAXIAEQY ANTIOXOY
to right, ®EOY EITIOANOYZX to left, (S.6986 [p.653], BMC
45-6 (p.38, PL.XII, 12), Newell SMA 60 (p.25, fig. 3), SNG
Cop. 192, ACNAC Houghton 122 (p.8, PL.7), SNG Fitz.
5641). Nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$200

Ex Henry Clay Lindgren Collection.

3323*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus VI, (95-94 B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (1.792 grams), Antioch mint, obv. diademed
head of Seleukos VI to right, within dotted border, rev. double
cornucopiae bound with diadem, [B]JAXIAEQX XEAEYKOY
to right, EITI®ANOYZ NIKATOPOZX, monogram to left,
(S.7179, Newell SMA 428, SNG Israel | (Spaer) 2777).
Toned, very fine, very scarce.

$400

Ex Gorny & Mosch, Munich, Auction Sale 133, October 11, 2004 (lot
280).

3324*
Phoenicia, Arados, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (10.412
grams), obv. laureate head of bearded deity to right, rev.
war galley travelling to right on three lines of waves, above
Phoenician letter "ma’’, (S.5971, BMC 18-26 [p.4-5], Betylon
10 [p.86, PIL.6,7], SNG Lockett 3206 [This Coin]). Nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$600

Ex Paul Rynearson with his ticket and that from the Richard Cyril Lockett
Collection, Part XII, Sold 21-23 February 1961 (lot 2657) and previously
from the Prof. S. Pozzi Collection, Naville & Co sale I, 4th April 1921,
(lot 3041).



3325*
Phoenicia, Arados, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (10.610
grams), obv. laureate head of bearded deity to right, rev.
war galley travelling to right on three lines of waves, above
Phoenician letter "ma", (S.5971, BMC 18-26 [p.4-5],
Betylon 10 [p.86, P1.6,7], SNG Lockett 3206). Obverse flaw,
otherwise very good/very fine.

$200

3326*
Phoenicia, Arados, (c.2nd century B.C.), silver drachm, (3.450
grams), struck HY = year 98 = 162-161 B.C., obv. bee,in
field to left and right HY TIN monogram, rev. stag standing
to right, palm-tree in background to right APAAIQN*, (cf.
S.5989, BMIC 155-156 [p.21]). Toned, slightly off centred
obverse, surface roughness, otherwise very fine, scarce.
$200

3327*
Persian Imperial Coinage, Kingdom of, Artaxerxes | (475-
420 B.C.), silver siglos, (5.506 grams), obv. king as bearded
archer kneeling to right with spear and bow, rev. oblong
incuse punch, (S.4678, Babelon P1.86, 11, Carradice type
I11b). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$300
Ex Kirk Davis, Claremont CA with their ticket.

3328*
Persian Imperial Coinage, Kingdom of, Artaxerxes Il and
111, (375-340 B.C.), struck in Lydia at Sardeis, silver siglos,
(5.474 grams), obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to right
with dagger and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (S.4683, Bab.
P1.86, 18-19, BMC 175-177, Carradice type IV, Group C).
Good very fine and very scarce,

$300

3329*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Mithradates Il (c.123-88 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.200 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. long bearded
bust to left wearing tiara, star in centre, rev. archer seated
right on throne, five line inscription, (S.7372, Sellwood 28.3,
Shore 97). Superb, extremely fine.

$150
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3330*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Phraates IV, (c.38-2 B.C.) silver
drachm, (3.804 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size
bust wearing a diadem to left with short beard, eagle behind
head, star above crescent before head, rev. archer seated right
on throne, seven line inscription, monogram AI'T, (cf.S.7474,
Sellwood 54.7, Shore 297). Toned, extremely fine.

$120

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA with their ticket.

3331*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Gotarzes Il, (A.D. 40-51), silver
drachm, (3.070 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. large size bust
wearing a diadem to left with square cut straight beard,
hair in uneven downward wave, rev. archer seated right
on throne, seven line inscription, monogram AT and dot,
(5.5793, Sellwood 66.4, Shore 366). Off centred obverse,
nearly extremely fine.

$60

3332*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Vologases I, (c.A.D. 105-147), silver
drachm, (3.354 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size
bust wearing a diadem to left with short square triangular
pointed long beard, hair in three waves, rev. archer seated
right on throne, seven line inscription, monogram AT and
dot, (cf.S.5831, Sellwood 78.7, Shore 416). Double struck
on the reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$100

Ex Tom Cederland, Portland with their ticket.

3333*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Osroes Il, (c.A.D. 190), silver drachm,
(3.554 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size bust wearing
a tiara with pellets attached, to left with triangular pointed
long beard, rev. archer seated right on throne represented as a
A, four line inscription, monogram I'TA, (cf.S.5866, Sellwood
85.1, Shore 437). Toned, good very fine.

$80



3334*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Euthydemos I, (230-190 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.478 grams), obv. diademed head of
Euthydemos to right, dotted border, rev. naked Herakles
seated left on rock holding club set on pile of stones,
BAZXIAEQY to left, EY®YAHMOY, PK monogram in field
to right, (S.7516, M.94, Bop. Series 12 No0.16, P1.3). With a
somewhat porous field, otherwise good very fine and rare.
$1,200

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand, with their ticket.

3335*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Demetrios I, (205-190 B.C.), silver
obol (diobol), (1.076 grams), Merv? mint, obv. diademed
and draped bust of Demetrios to right wearing an elephant’s
scalp and head-dress, rev. young naked Herakles standing
facing, crowning himself, and holding club and lion's skin,
BAZIAEQY AHMHTIIIOY, @ in field to left, (cf.S.7531,
M.105d, Bop. Series 3C). Good very fine/very fine and very
rare with this weight.

$150

Ex Pegasi Numismatics, Ann Arbor, with their ticket.

3336*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Eucratides I, (170-145 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.802 grams), obv. pith helmeted head of
Eucratides to right with dotted border ornamented with
bull's horn and ear, rev. the Dioskouroi on horseback
prancing to right, each holding spear and palm, monogram of
MHPN, in exergue EYKPATIAOY, around above BAZIAEQY
METAAQY, (cf.S.7570. M.1.177.-, Bopearachchi Series 6,
SNG ANS -). A new unlisted monogram variety, nearly very
fine and rare with dealer ticket.

$700
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3337
Bactria, Kingdom of, Antialcidas, (c.145-135 B.C.), silver
drachm, (2.124 grams), obv. laureate bust of Antialcidas to
right, around BAZIAEQY NIKH®OTOY ANTIAAKIAOY, rev.
Zeus enthroned to left, with winged Nike and forepart of
elephant holding wreath in left field, Karosthi legend around,
HAM monogram to right, (S5.7629, SNG ANS 1063-1064,
Bopearachchi Ser.9B); Cappadocia, Kingdom of, Ariarathes
IV, silver drachm, (220-163 B.C.), (4.098 grams), obv. head of
Avriarathes 1V to right, wearing diadem, rev. Athena standing
to left, holding Nike in hand, BAXIAEQYX APIAPAGOY
EYZEBOYZX around, to left and right monograms, T'A in
exergue, (cf.S5.7285, Simonetta 20a). Both toned, very fine
or better. (2)

$140

Ex Spink & Son, London with their ticket for the first coin.

3338*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy IV, (221-205 B.C.), AE 40,
Alexandria mint, issued 221-205 B.C., (51.6 grams), obv.
diademed head of Zeus Ammon to right, rev. eagle to left with
closed wings, head to right, standing on thunderbolt holding
cornucopia on shoulder, around BAXIAEQY TITTOAEMAIQY,
between legs E, (S.7815, Sv.974, SNG Cop.224-6, Pitchfork
44-48). Nearly very fine.

$120

3339*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy VIII Euergetes, (145-116 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, Citium mint (in Cyprus), struck year 34 =
137-136B.C., (14.184 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right
with aegis, dotted border, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt
with closed wings, to left star over LAA, to right KI, around
BAXIAEQY [ITOAEMAIOY, (cf.S.7911, Sv.1590, SNG
Lockett 3448 [This Coin], SNG Cop.601 var., Morkholm,
Paphos 117 [PI.10], BMC 46 [p.92]). Toned, nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$600

Ex Jean Elsen, List 213, December 2000, No0.125 and previously from
the Richard Cyril Lockett Collection, Auction Sale Glendining's London,
February 21, 1961 (lot 2830).



3340*
Siculo-Punic, mint of the camp, (c.320-310 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm of finest style, (16.738 grams), obv. wreathed
head of Persephone (or Arethusa) to left, wearing triple
pendant earring and necklace, four dolphins swimming
around, rev. horse's head to left, palm tree behind, Punic
legend, "MMHNT" below, border of dots, (S.6434, Rizzo
P1.66, 3; SNG Lloyd 1631 [same obverse die], Jenkins SNR
56, [Series 3a] 147 [same dies, O47/R132]). Extremely fine
with light grey tone on the obverse.

$4,000

Ex Davissons, Ltd, Portland, MN, Auction Sale 10, April 1998 (lot 85).
Jenkins knew of only one example from these dies and that appeared several
times in auction including Hess 7 March 1935 (lot 285).

3341*
Zeugitania, Carthage, (c.200-190 B.C.), AE 46 (large
bronze), (95.13 grams), Carthage mint, obv. head of Tanit
to left, wreathed with corn, rev. horse standing to right, sun-
disk between two uraeus-cobras, (S.6533, SNG Cop.399,
M.131, Robinson NC 1964 7 [p.45], Jenkins 11 [p.136],
Paris, De Luynes 3782, Visona 60); together with another
(c.241-221 B.C.), AE 16 (2.358 grams), obv. Tanit left, rev.
horse right head reverted, (S.6519, SNG Cop. 273). First
with attractive dark tone good fine/nearly fine and very rare;
second good very fine. (2)

$2,250
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Ex Stephen Mulligan Collection Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2398)
and previously from the Klaus Marowsky Collection, sold in Fritz Rudolf
Kunker Auction sale No.54, March 7-8, 2000 (lot 1763, illustrated) for the
first coin. Second coin from the Roman Connection with ticket. This was the
largest struck bronze coin struck west of Egypt. It rarely appears for sale and
almost all known examples are worm examples similar to this piece. The issue
was the result of a monetary reform after 200 B.C. following the total and
shattering defeat in the Second Punic War. The era saw the introduction of
two new bronze issues, one of about 20 grams and the other the much rarer
multiple unit of about 100 grams. The heavier multiple unit comes with two
reverses one with the horse standing (as in this example) and another with
the horse stepping to the right. They were both struck concurrently and these
from very few dies suggesting a relatively short period of time for its issue. The
lighter 20 grams examples were found in worn condition in the destruction
stratum of 146 B.C. at Carthage indicating that this lighter issue were minted
earlier in the century and that they had fifty years of circulation.

GREEK IMPERIAL

3342*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Septimius Severus, (A.D.
193-211), AE 27, (11.096 grams), obv. Septimius Severus
laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right, around legend
AV K A CEITCEYHPOC, rev. eagle standing facing head left,
around V | + AYCTINI MAPKIANOIIOAITON, (S.2123,
cf.Varbanov 788, cf.Pick 577 [p.204]); Caracalla, (A.D. 198-
217), AE 25, (8.330 grams), obv. Caracalla laureate head
to right, around ANTQNINOC I1I OC AVI'OVCT O C,
rev. eagle on altar set on table, around YIT KYNTIAIANOY
MAPKIANOTIOAITQN, (cf.S.2476, Varbanov 975, Pick -,
Vecchi Sale 13 [lot 1039] [same dies]); Geta, (A.D. 209-212),
AE 17, (2.894 grams), obv. Geta bare headed bust draped and
cuirassed to right, around A CCIITETAC, rev. eagle to right
with wreath head to left around MAPKIANOITOAITON, (cf.
S.2781, Varbanov 1106], Pick 702 [p.233]). Fine - extremely
fine and rare. (3)

$140

Ex Colosseum Coin Exchange with their ticket for the third coin. The first
coin an issue by the Romam Governor with the name of Julius Faustinianus,
the second coin an issue by a Quintilianus



3343*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218),
AE 26, (10.884 grams), obv. Macrinus laureate and cuirassed
bust to right, around legend around AVT K OITEAAIOC
CEVH MAKPEINOC, rev. eagle standing facing wings
spread, head to right, with wreath in beak, VIT TIONTIAN
OV MAPKIANOIIOAI TQN, (S.-, Varbonov 1121, BMC
29, Pick 714 [p.235]). Dark green patina, good very fine or
better and rare for this reverse.

$100

3344*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Diadumenian, (A.D. 218),
AE 18, (2.488 grams), obv. Diadumenian bare headed bust
to right, around legend M OITEAAI ANTQNINO, rev. eagle
standing facing with spread wings, MAPKIANOITIOAITQN,
(cf.S.2985, Varbanov 1335 [p.150, R3]). Dark green patina,
nearly extremely fine, and very rare.

$100
Ex H.D. Rauch, Vienna, Auction Sale 19 (lot 1127).

3345*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Septimius Severus,
(A.D. 217-218), AE 21, (4.324 grams), obv. laureate
cuirassed head of Septimius Severus to left, around AV KAI
CE CEYHPOC TIIEP, rev. Nemesis standing to left, holding
scales and sceptre, wheel at her feet, around NIKOTTOAITOQN
TP OC ICTP, (S.-, Varbanov 2558 (noted as 18mm), cf.Pick
1345). Even black tone, weak in places, otherwise extremely
fine and very rare.

$100
Ex Romanorum, ACT with their ticket.

3346*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Caracalla, (A.D. 198-
217), AE 17, (3.04 grams), obv. bare headed draped bust of
Caracalla to right, around M AV KAI ANTCQNIOC mirror
image lettering, rev. Victory advancing to right holding
wreath and palm, around NIKOITOA TTPOC CIT, (S.-, Pick
-, BMIC -, Varbanov -). Even dark brown tone, extremely
fine and most interesting, apparently unpublished.

$100

Ex Davissons, Auction Sale 18, November 2002 9lot 88) with tickets.
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3347*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Macrinus, (A.D.
217-218), AE 28, (14.176 grams), obv. laureate cuirassed
bust of Macrinus to right, around AV K OIITIEA CEV
MAKIPEINOC], rev. Macrinus in triumphal quadriga to
right, lead by soldier, in upper field a trophy with two seated
captives, around VIT AT'PITTITIA N[IKOITIOA], in exergue
ITWN /ICTPQ, (S.-, Vabanov 3405, Pick 1712 [p.440,
PI.XIX, 26 same dies]). Weak in places, brown tone, fine
and rare.

$150

Lot includes a dealers ticket. An issue by the Roman Magistrate Statius
Agrippa.

3348*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Gordian IlI, (A.D. 238-
244), AE 18, (3.190 grams), obv. laureate head of Gordian 111
to right, around AV K M ANT I'OPAIANOC AVT, rev. naked
Eros riding on lion to right, around NIK O T1[O] AIT[QN],
(S.-, Vabanov 4124, Pick -). Dark green patina, slightly off
centred, extremely fine and very rare.

$150

Ex The New York Auction Sale 11, December 2, 1999 (lot 145)

3349*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Gordian Ill, (A.D.
238-244), AE 27, (12.066 grams), obv. laureate draped
and cuirassed bust of Gordian Il to right, around AVT K
M ANTQ T'OPATIANOC, rev. Athena standing left, holding
reversed spear and with coiled serpent round olive tree
before, around [VIT CAB MOAECTOV] N | KOTIOAEITOQON
ITPOC, ICTPON downwards in right field, (cf.5.6348,
Vabanov 4179, Pick 2053). Black patina, with off centred
reverse, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Spink & Son, London, with tickets. An issue by the Roman Magistrate
Sab. Modestus.



3350*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Gordian Ill, (A.D.
238-244), AE 27, (13.540 grams), obv. radiate laureate and
cuirassed bust of Gordian Il to right, around AVT KM ANT
TOPAIANOC AVT, rev. Hades-Serapis enthroned to left,
holding sceptre and hand extended to the triple headed dog
Cerberos, around VIT CAB MOACCTOV NIKOITOACITON
TIP/0OC ICTPON, (S.-, Varbanov 4201, Pick 2045). Even dark
green patina, good very fine and rare.

$150

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket. An issue by the Roman
Magistrate Sab. Modestus.

3351*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Gordian Ill, (A.D.
238-244), AE 28, (11.474 grams), obv. laureate draped
and cuirassed bust of Gordian Ill to right, around AVT
K M ANTWI'OPAIANOC AVT, rev. Nike standing left,
holding wreath and palm, around VIT CAB MOAECTOV
NIKOITOAEITQN ITPOC ICTPON, (cf.S.6348, cf.Vabanov
4218 [variant on legends], Pick -). Black patina, with
centering marks on reverse die, otherwise good very fine and
very rare, variety unpublished.

$120

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA with their ticket. An issue by the Roman
Magistrate Sab. Modestus.

3352*
Thrace, Anchialus, Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211),
AE 28, (12.700 grams), obv. Septimius Severus laureate
draped and cuirassed bust to right, around legend AV K
A CEIIT CEYHPOC, rev. eagle standing facing head left,
around OYAITIANON AT XIAAEQN, (cf.S.2126, Varbanov
220, cf. AMNG 479); another AE 27, (11.712 grams), obv.
laureate head to right, around as above, rev. city gate with
three arches and two battlement towers, around as above,
(cf.S.2126, Varbanov 204). Fine - very fine and scarce. (2)
$150
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3353*
Thrace, Bizya, Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE 26,
(9.892 grams), obv. bare head to right of Marcus Aurelius,
around M AVPHAIOC OV HPOC KAICAP, rev. naked Zeus
standing left holding thunderbolt, around BIZV H NQN, (S.-
, Varbanov -, AMNG -, BMC -, SNG Cop.-). Bronze with
delightful dark brown patina, good very fine and very rare,
the type apparently unpublished.

$120

3354*
Thrace, Deultum, Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), AE 19,
(3.612 grams), obv. Laureate draped bust with shield to left
of Gordian Ill, around GORDIANVS IMP AVG, Rev. C
F P D around, naked Apollo standing facing to head to I.,
holding bow and branch resting on tree branch, (cf.S.3651,
Varbanov 2896 [p.237, R4 80 Euros], Jurukova 374). Dark
brown patina, extremely fine and rare.

$150

Ex Numismatik Lanz Munchen, Auction Sale 128, May 22, 2006, (lot
660).

3355*
Thrace, Deultum, Philip 11, (A.D. 244-249), AE 18, (2.942
grams), obv. laureate head to right of Philip Il, around M VL
PHILIPPVS CAES, Rev. C F P M around, dolphin swimming
to right, (cf.S.4075, Varbanov 3123 [p.254], SNG Bulgaria
1926-1930); Bithynia, Prusa ad Olympum, Otacilia Severa,
wife of Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE 18, (3.046 grams), obv.
diademed and draped bust right, around M OT CEVHPA
AVG, rev. Aphrodite standing facing head to right, around
I[MTPOY CAEQN, (cf.S.4000, SNG Hunterian 1065). Dark
patina, both very fine or better. (2)

$150

Ex Spink & Son, London with their tickets.



3356*
Thrace, Hadrianopolis, Caracalla, (A.D. 193-217), AE 27,
(13.916 grams), obv. Caracalla laureate bust to left draped
and cuirassed holding shield and spear, around legend
ANTQONEINOC AVT K M AVP CEV, rev. Ares standing
facing head to left, holding a reversed spear, resting on shield,
around AAPIANO ITOAEI TON, (cf.S.2482, Varbanov 3452
[p.286, illustrated same dies]). Dark green patina, good very
fine and very rare.

$200

3357*
Thrace, Mesembria. Philip 1l. As Caesar, (244-247 A.D.).
AE 26mm (12.176 g), Obv. bare head of Philip on left vis ...
vis draped bust of Serapis on right, around MAP IOYAIOC
DIAITITIOC KAICAP, Rev. Hera standing left, holding
patera and sceptre, around MECAMBPIANQN, (cf.S.4076,
Varbanov 4288, cf.SNG Cop. 666; BMC -). Good very fine,
dark brown patina.

$100

Ex Spink & Son, London with their ticket.

3358*
Thrace, Pautalia, Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE
29, (21.48 grams), obv. draped bearded bare headed bust
to right of Marcus Aurelius, around AVT KAI M AVP
ANTQNINOC, rev. Tyche wearing kalathos enthroned
to left, holding Nike on globe and a cornucopiae, around
HI'E M TOYAAIOY MAZEIMOY TTAYTAAIQTON, (S.1550,
Varbonov 4418 [p.379, This Coin illustrated], BMC 6
[P.141], Ruzicka 38). About extremely fine and very rare.
$300

Ex Davissons Ltd, Cold Spring MN June 1999 (lot 169) with their ticket.
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3359*
Thrace, Pautalia, Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 138-
161), AE 24, (9.678 grams), obv. bare head draped and
cuirassed bust to right of Marcus Aurelius, around M AVP
HAIOC OYHPOC KAIC, rev. bearded river god reclining
to left, holding branch in left hand, around TTAYTAAIAC,
in exergue OYAIIIAC, (S.-, Varbanov 4435 (This Coin,
illustrated p.381), BMC -, Ruzicka 24 [p.47]). With attractive
dark green surface patina, good very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Ponterio & Associates, Auction Sale 115, August 14, 2001 (lot 950).

3360*
Thrace, Pautalia, Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), AE 28,
(15.658 grams), obv. Laureate bearded cuirassed bust to right
of Septimius Severus around AVT K A CEIT CEYHPOC 17,
rev. tetrastyle temple containing Asklepios holding serpent
staff, serpent in pediment, around OVATTIAC ITAYTAAI/AC,
(S.-, Varbonov 4821 [obverse legend variant]); Caracalla,
(A.D. 193-217), AE 30, (16.950 grams), obv. Laureate draped
and cuirassed bust to right of Caracalla, around AV[T K M
AV]P CEV ANTQNEINOC, rev. Serapis standing facing right
hand raised holding sceptre in left hand, around OVAITIAC
[TTAYTAAIAC], (S.-, cf.Varbonov 5192-5 [variant obv.
legend]). Weak in places, fine both very scarce. (2)

$120

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket for the first coin.

3361*
Thrace, Perinthos, (A.D. 1st-2nd century), AE 19, (3.964
grams), obv. Herakles head to right, dotted border, rev.
TTEPIN®IO[N] club within dotted border, (S.-, cf.BMC 12
var., SNG Cop. -). Extremely fine and very rare.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 73 (lot 3254).



3362*

Kings of Bosphoros, Rhescuporis Il (111) with Elagabalus,
electrum stater (A.D. 211/2-226/7), (7.49 grams) of year
515 =A.D. 218-219, obv. BACIAEWC PHCKOTIOPIAOC,
diademed and draped bust to right, sword before, rev.
laureate head to right of Elagabalus, EI® (515) between
(S.5483, BMC 5 [p.70], Frolova [p.204-6, PI.XLVII, 1ff],
MacDonald 558/1). Nearly very fine and rare.

$1,200
Ex Kirk Davis with his ticket.

3363*

Bithynia, Nicaea, Gordian Ill, 238-244, AE 18, (3.000
grams), obv. head of Gordian IIl, around M ANT
T'OPAIANOC A, rev. two aquilae between one standard,
N IK AI E/QON (cf.S.3671, BMC 123); Lydia, Hypaepa,
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE 19, (4.634
grams), obv. Sabina draped bust to right, around CADEINA
CEBACTH, rev. Apollo Tyrimnaeus standing left, holding a
double axe and branch, around YHAI ITHNQN, (cf.S5.1299,
BMC -, SNG Hunterian 1680); Palestine, Galilaea, Sepphoris
(Diocaesarea), Trajan (A.D. 98-117), AE 16, (3.724 grams),
obv. laureate head to right, of Trajan, around TPAIANOC
AV TOKEAQKEN, rev. two ears of corn bound together by
the stalks, around ZETI®Q PHNQN, (cf.S.1090, AUB 6-7
(p.1, P2, 3), BMC 17-20 (p.3, PLI, 5). Fine - extremely
fine and scarce. (3)

$200
Ex Kirk Davis, Claremont CA with his ticket.

3364*

Mysia, Kyzicos (Cyzicus), Commodus, (A.D. 180-192),
AE 22, (5.280 grams), obv. laureate bust of Commodus
to right, draped and cuirassed, around AV KAl M AVP
KOMMOAOC, rev. sheep or calf walking to right, around
above KUZIKHN in exergue QN, (S.-, cf.SNG France 5, 697
[described as a bull], cf.SNG Cop. 117 [described as a cow!],
SNG Von Aulock 1275). Dark brown patina, extremely fine
and very rare.

$300
Ex Tom Cederland Portland, with his ticket.
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3365*
Mysia, Kyzicos (Cyzicus), Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (A.D.
253-268), (5.430 grams), obv, bust of Salonina to right,
around CAAQNEI NA CEB, rev. Artemis advancing to right,
around KYZIKHNQOQN NEOKOPQN, (S.4648, SNG Cop.
142). Surface cleaned with coloured highlights, extremely
fine and rare.

$150

Ex Frank L. Kovacs, Mail Bid Sale X VI, September 29, 2004 (lot 240).

3366*
Mysia, Pergamum, Caracalla, (A.D. 193-217), AE 43,
(41.98 grams), obv. Caracalla laureate bust to right draped
and cuirassed, around legend AVT KPAT KAV KOC AVP
ANTQNEINOC, with countermark of wreath on right field,
Rev. Caracalla in military dress on horse to right, before him
stands turreted figure of the Tyche of Pergamum, holding a
statue of Asklepios, around and across traces of EITl CTP
IOVA ANGIMOY TIEPT’AMH in exergue TTPQTQNTPI
NEQKOPQN, (cf.S.2534, BMC 319, countermark Howgego
480, Harl P1.23, 3). Dark brown patina, very good and
very rare.

$250

Ex Dr Ralph Marco, NJ, with his tickets.



3367*
Troas, Alexandria Troas, Valerian, (253-268 A.D.), AE 20,
(4.482 grams), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust of
Valerian to right, around IMP LICIN VALERIA, rev. statue
of Apollo Smintheus to right with branch, around COL
AVG, TROAD, (cf.S.4445, Bellinger 428, SNG von Aulock
1483). Delightful dark brown patina, extremely fine and
rare thus.

$100

Ex Dmitry Markov, Auction Sale Sale 10, October 23-4, 2001 (lot 230).

3368*
Troas, Alexandreia, Valerian, (A.D. 253-260), AE 19,
(4.878 grams), obv. Valerian bust to right, around IMP LIC
VALERIAN, rev. spread eagle head to left, standing on bull's
head, around COL AVG TRO, (cf.S.4555, Bellinger A440,
BMC 163, SNG Cop. 195); Cilicia, Hierapolis- Kastabala,
Macrinus (A.D. 217-218), AE 18, (8.108 grams), obv.
laureate head of Macrinus to right, around AVT K M OIT
CE MAKPINOC CEB, rev. Victory walking to left with
wreath, around TEPOIT KAC TABAAEQ N, (S.-, SNG
Levante 1593, Dupont-Sommer et Robert "'La Deesse de
Hierapolis Castabala [Cilicia], N0.38 [p.76], Waddington
4332); Mesopotamia, Edessa, Gordian |1l and King Abgar
X, (A.D. 238-244), AE 32, (19.15 grams), issued 242-4,
obv. laureate head of Gordian Ill to right, around AVTOK
K M ANT I'OPATANOC CEB, rev. Gordian holding sceptre
seated to right, receiving Abgar who stands left before him
holding Nike in left hand before him, around AVTOK
TOPAIANOC ABT'TAROC BACIAEVC, (S.5743, BMC 138
[p.113], Mabbott 2923 [This Coin]). Fine - very fine, all
rare. (3)

$150

Ex Dr. Ralph DeMarco NJ, with their ticket for the first coin, last coin ex
Thomas Ollive Mabbott Collection, sold Hans M.F. Schulman, New York,
auction, June 6-11, 1968 (lot 2923, illustrated it realised US$47) and Spink
& Son, London with ticket and ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 65 (lot
1842). The restoration of the kingdom by Gordian Il was short-lived, his
successor made Edessa a colony once again.
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3369*
lonia, Smyrna, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE 16, issued 62-65,
(4.232 grams), obv. laureate head of Nero to right, around
NEPONA CE BACTON, rev. Poppaea as Nike to left with
wreath and cornucopiae, around NEIKH T1O TTAIA ZMYP,
(cf.S.571, RPC 2486, BMC 292); Lydia, Thyatira, Claudius
and Agrippina Junior, (A.D. 41-54), AE 20, issued 50-54,
(4.040 grams), obv. Claudius bare head right, around TI
KAAYAIOC KAICAP CEBACTOC, rev. draped bust of
Agrippina to right, around ATPIIIIIINAN CEBACTHN
OYAT IPHNOI, (S.507, RPC 2380, BMC 57); Phrygia,
Apamea, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE 19, (6.132 grams), obv.
bare head of Nero to right, around NEPQN EBAXTOZ,
rev. naked Marsyas to right playing flute, to right, EITI M/
OYETTIOY NITPOY, to left KIONON/®PYTIAZ, (S.598,
RPC 3137, BMC 147-8, SNG Cop.208). Good fine - good
very fine, mostly scarce. (3)

$200

The second coin is from Spinks London and listed in their Numismatic
Circular.

3370*
Lydia, Apollonieron, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE 17, (3.578
grams), obv. Nero bare head right, around NEPQN KAICAP
CEBACTOC, rev. Apollo standing facing holding patera
and resting hand on lyre, to right and left ATTOAAQNTJIE]
PEITQN, (cf.S.583, RPC 3045, BMC 8, SNG Cop.33);
Phrygia, Cadi, Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE 20, (4.006 grams),
obv. laureated head of Claudius to right, around KAAYAIOC
KAICAP, rev. Zeus Laodikeus standing to left, holding eagle
and sceptre, monogram to left, around [KAAOH]NON
EITl AHMHTPIOY APTEMA, (S.456, BMC 18, SNG Von
Aulock 3683); Lycaonia or Pisidia, Parlais, Julia Domna
wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), AE 20, (6.052
grams), obv. Julia Domna bust to left, around IVLIA
DOMNA [AVG], rev. the god Men standing to right, foot
on bucranium, around IVL AVG COL PARLAIS, (S.2434,
BMC 2, SNG France 3, 1678-9). Dark brown patina, fine
- very fine, all scarce. (3)

$150

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket for the first coin and Noble
Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1899) for the second coin.



3371*
Lydia, Sardes, Germanicus and Drusus as Caesars. ¢.23-26
AD. AE 30 (13.452 grams), restruck circa 28-29 AD, by
Asinius Pollio the Proconsul, obv. Drusus and Germanicus
seated left in curule chairs, around extensive legend, rev.
legend in wreath (overstruck on earlier lergend) now issued
as TAIQ AXINNIQ ITOAAIONI ANOYTIATQ around, traces
of KOINOY AXIAX within wreath (S.365, RPC | 2995, BMC
Lydia pg. 252, 106, SNG Cop. 518). Brown patina, good
fine with slightly rough surfaces, rare.

$200

Ex Jean Elsen, Belgium, Auction Sale 82 (lot 666). This interesting coin
appears to be an original issue, but in actuality, it is an earlier issue that
is restruck with two intricate ‘countermarks." These ‘countermarks’ were
ring-shaped punch restrikings of the legends that surround the obverse and
reverse designs. While the obverse ‘countermark-legend" is the same as that
which appeared on the original striking, the reverse legend, originally EITI
APXIEPEQY AAEEANAPOY KAEQNOZ ZAPAIANOY, has been totally
replaced by a new ‘countermark-legend" as noted above.

3372*
Lydia, Sardes. Nero. (A.D. 54-68). AE 17mm (3.774 grams).
issued by Minidius, strategus for the second time. Struck circa
60, obv. laureate head of Nero right to right, around NEPOQN
KAIZAP, rev. laureate head of beardless Herakles right,
wearing lion's skin tied at neck, EITI MINIAIOY ZAPAIANOQN
around, (cf.S5.592, RPC 13002, SNG Copenhagen 522). Very
fine with a green and brown patina.

$150

Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Auction Sale 72, June 14, 2006 (lot
1168).

3373*
Lydia, Sardes, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE 16, (2.730 grams),
issued ¢.65 A.D., obv. laureate head of Nero to right,
NEPQON KAICAP, rev. head of Herakles toright, around
ETIl TT MNACEOY CAPAIANOQON, (cf.5.592, RPC 3009,
BMC 123-4). Dark brown-black patina, nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$150

RPC notes a total of 8 reported examples. This specimen above is a finer
example than the RPC plate piece.
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3374*
Lydia, Sardes, time of Nero, (A.D. 14-37), AE 15, (2.610
grams), issued c.65, obv. laureate head of Herakles to right,
around EITl TI MNAXEOY XAPAIANQN, rev. Nike to left
with wreath and palm, around CEBACTH, (S.357, RPC
3010, BMC 64, SNG Cop. 504, SNG Hunterian 1968);
Cilicia, Irenopolis-Neronias, Julia Domna wife of Septimius
Severus, (A.D. 193-217), AE 22, (7.906 grams), struck in
year 144=195-6 A.D., obv. bust of Julia Domna, around
IOVAIA AOMNA CEBA, rev. Herakles bearded head to
right, clad in lion skin, around AMP EIPHNOITOAITON
ETOY, (S.2437, SNG Levante 1612, SNG von Aulock
5588). First with dark brown-black patina, very fine and
rare, second very fine with earthy patination. (2)

$150

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket for the second coin. RPC notes
a total of 6 reported examples and one coming from the Sardis excavations
for the first coin.

3375*
Caria, Carian Islands, Rhodes, Damaratos, magistrate, AE
36,¢.31B.C.-60A.D., (19.750 grams), obv. Radiate head of
young Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath, dotted border, rev.
Nike standing right on rose, holding wreath and palm, across
POA EIN[I] AAM/APA/TOY to left, TAMI[A], (cf.5.4996, RPC
2750, BMC 370). Dark tone, nearly very fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 57 (lot 952).

3376*
Phrygia, Amorium, Geta, (A.D. 209-212), AE 25, (8.604
grams), obv. Laureate head to right of Geta, around TETAC
AVI'OYC, rev. Pallas standing left holding patera and sceptre,
shield at side, around AMOPI ANQN, (S.-, Waddington
5626, Mabbott 1879 [This Coin]). Bronze with delightful
black surface patina, edge crack, good very fine and very
rare.

$120



Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 56 (lot 1881) and previously from
Thomas Ollive Mabbott Collection, Hans Schulman, New York auction,
6th June, 1969 (lot 1879, illustrated), with ticket and Spink Numismatic
Circular, June 1984 (N0.3508, illustrated £45).

3377*
Pisidia, Antiochia (Antioch), Julia Domna, (A.D. 193-217),
AE 23, (6.428 grams), obv. bust of Julia Domna to right,
around IVLIA DO MNA AVG, rev. female figure facing, head
to left wearing kalathos holding branch and cornucopiae,
around FO RTVNA COL O NI [ANT]IOCH, (cf.S5.2424,
cf.BMC 31/30); Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia
ad Orontem, (Antioch), Macrinus and Diadumenian,
(A.D. 217-218), AE 20, (5.456 grams), obv. bust right of
Macrinus laureate draped and cuirassed, around AV K
M O C MAKPINOC C, rev. bare-headed draped bust of
Diadumenian to right, S C across field, around KAl M O
ATA ANTONINOC, (S.2982, cf.BMC 404-6 var., Mabbott
Sale 2527 [This Coin]); Bithynia, Nicaea, Julia Maesa, wife
of Elagabalus, AE 20, (3.580 grams), obv. Julia Maesa bust
right, around IOVAIA MAICA AVT, rev. three standards,
NI KA IE Q[N] between, (S.-, BMC -, SNG Cop. 514). Very
fine; fine/good fine; very fine, all rare. (3)

$150

Ex Colosseum Coin Exchange with their ticket; ex Noble Numismatics Sale
64 (lot 2316) for the second coin and previously from the Thomas Ollive
Mabbott Collection, sold Schulman, New York, June 6-11, 1969 (illustrated
lot 2527, for US$37.50).

3378*
Lycaonia, Parlais, Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), AE
21, (5.102 grams), obv. Laureate bust cuirassed to left of
Septimius Severus, around IMP CAES L [SEP] SEVER P, rev.
the god Men standing to right, foot on bucranium, around
[IVIL AVG COL PARLAIS, (S.2241, SNG Von Aulock 8617,
Mabbott 2103 [This Coin]). Good very fine and very rare.
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 60 (lot 1903) and previously from the
Thomas Ollive Mabbott Collection, Hans Schulman, New York auction, 6th
June, 1969 (lot 2103, illustrated, US$100), with ticket and Spink Numismatic
Circular, June 1984 (No0.3512, illustrated, £90).
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3379*
Cilicia, Philadelphia, Maximinus, (A.D. 235-238), AE 31,
(9.672 grams), obv. radiate draped bust of Maximinus to
right, draped and cuirassed, border of dots, around AVT
K 'l OVH MAZEIM[EINON], rev. Zeus standing to left
holding phiale and resting on scepte, ®IAAAEA®EQN
KHTIAOXIIOAEQ C, (S.-, SNG Levante 146 [Supplement
I, P1.12), SNG France 2,762 [P1.37]). Surface dirt and
oxidation, otherwise good fine and rare.

$100

Ex Gorny & Mosch, Munich, Auction Sale (lot 1533) with their ticket.

3380*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch, issued year 145 = A.D.
96-97, AE 16 (3.766 grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to
left, dotted border, rev. lyre, ANTIOXE EMP around, dotted
border, (cf.S.5189, cf.BMC 100, SNG Cop. 121 variety);
another, Seleucia Pieria, issued year 188 = A.D.157, AE 22,
(6.488 grams), obv. turreted head of Tyche to left, around
EITl KOMOAOY HIIP, rev. thunderbolt on cushion placed
on stool, bead and real border, CEAEYKEQN/ THCIEPAC
/KAIAYTONO MOY in three lines, (S.5195, BMC 31,
Weber 7997). The last with apple green patina, both very
fine or better. (2)

$150

Ex Hess Divo Auction Sale 307, June 8, 2007 (lot 1333).

3381*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch),
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138 A.D.), silver tetradrachm, (13.902
grams), issued 119, obv. laureate cuirassed bust right of
Hadrian, around AVT KAI ®E TPA TIAP YI ®OE NEP YI
[TPAI AAPTANOC] CEB, rev. eagle facing open wings, head
to left standing on thigh of animal with wreath, around,
AHMAPX E[EYTIAT]T, (S.1237, Prieur 157). Weak on parts
of the legend, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA with their ticket.



3382*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Philip I (A.D. 244-249), silver tetradrachm, (10.942 grams),
issued 244, obv. radiate bust of Philip | to right, around
AYTOK K M IOYA ®IAIIIIIOC CEB, rev. eagle standing
facing, head to left, wreath in beak, S C in exergue, around
AHMAPE E=Z0OYCIAC, (cf.S5.4057, Prieur 318 [notes 26
examples known]). Good very fine, scarce.

$250

3383*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch),
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), billon tetradrachm, (14.188
grams), issued 249, obv. laureate cuirassed bust left of
Philip I, around AVTOK K M IOVAI ®IAITIIIOC CEB, rev.
eagle facing open wings, head to left with wreath, around,
AHMAPX EZ0OYCIAC VIIATO A, ANTIOXIA over S C
in exergue, (cf.S.3958, Prieur 421). Silvered surface, good
extremely fine and scarce.

$150

3384*
Syria, Coele-Syria, Damascus, Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D.
251-253). AE 25mm, (9.430 grams), obv. laureate bust right
of Trebonianus Gallus with slight drapery on left shoulder,
IMP C VIB TREB GALLO AVG, REV. COL AAMAX [METP],
infant seated left on low stool, raising hands upward to stag
above to right; [ram, head left, leaping right] in exergue.
(S5.4352, BMC 29; SNG Cop.-; Rosenberger 56). Good very
fine, black patina with dusty beige and gray-green overtones,
very light adjustment marks on reverse.

$250

Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Auction Sale 72, June 14, 2006 (lot 1247),
coming from the Garth R. Drewry Collection who acquired it from David
Vagi at FUN Show, 9th January 2003. While the reverse of this coin must
allude to the myth of Telephus being suckled by a doe, the engraver has clearly
depicted a stag. Perhaps the die-cutter had never seen a deer before?
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3385*
Syria, Coele-Syria, Heliopolis, Philip I, (A.D. 244-249),
AE 28, (16.396 grams), obv. Philip I, laureate bust to right
draped and cuirassed, around AVT CAES M IVL PHILIPPVS
PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Propylaeum of the temple of Jupiter
Heliopolitanus, approached by a flight of steps flanked at
each end by a pedestal, and consists of a portico of twelve
columns, flanked at each end by a tower, over the centre of
the portico is a pediment and arched entrance a tree seen
within, above COL IVL AVG FE /10 MH, below in exergue
COL HEL and an altar, (S.-, BMC 16-17 [p.292, PL.XXXVI,
6], Price & Trell fig. 284). Dark patina with strong earthern
highlights, an exceptional piece, nearly extremely fine and
very rare in this condition.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1819).

3386*
Syria, Coele-Syria, Heliopolis, Valerian, (A.D. 253-260), AE
28, (12.780 grams), obv. laureate bust to right of Valerian,
around, IMP CAES P LIC VALERIANVS P F AVG, rev.
Agonistic urn, COL IVL AVG FEL to left and right, above
CER SAC, in exergue CAP OEC V/ ISE HEL, (cf.S5.4505,
cf.BMC 27-8 [p.294], SNG Cop. 439). Brown earthy patina,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$150

3387*
Syria, Coele-Syria, Heliopolis, Valerian, (A.D. 253-260), AE
28, (16.390 grams), obv. laureate bust to right of Valerian,
around, IMP CAES P LIC VALERIANVS P F AVG, rev.
Agonistic urn, COL IVL AVG FEL to left and right, above
CER DAC, in exergue CAPOEC ISE HEL, (cf.S.4505,
cf.BMC 27-8 [p.294], SNG Cop. 439). Green earthy patina,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$100

Ex John Dean Collection, sold in Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lot
3220).



3388*
Phoenicia, Roman Province, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver
tetradrachm, Tyre mint, (14.480 grams), issued 110-1, obv.
Trajan laureate head right, AYTOKP KAI C NEP TPAIAN
O CCEB I'EPM AAK, legend around, rev. AHMAPX EZ IE
YTIAT E, eagle standing facing on club, wings spread, head
to left, palm in right field, (cf.S.1077, Prieur 1504, Wruck
158). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$300

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand with their ticket. The reverse legend indicates
the fifteenth year of tribunician power and five times consul and this
corresponds to A.D. 110-111. Wruck assigned the mint of issue to Antioch
ad Orentem, but Prieur places it correctly to Tyre.

3389*
Palestine, Roman Procurator of Judaea, Pontius Pilate, under
Tiberius, (A.D. 26-36), copper prutah, (3.092 grams), obv.
three bound ears of barley, partial legend around, IOYAIA
KAICAPOC, rev. Libation ladle (simpulum) legend and
date around, TIBEPIO[Y KAICA]POC LIS, date LIS (year
16 = A.D.29), (5.5622, H. 648 [113], AJC Il Supplement V,
No.21, Meshorer 229). Weak in places, slightly off centred,
otherwise very fine, scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 66 (lot 3478). Of immense Biblical
interest. The simpulum is a small ladle with a handle which was used during
sacrifices to make libations and to enable the celebrants to taste the wine
which was later poured over the head of the animal offering. Specifically, it
was the sign of the priesthood.

3390*
Egypt, Alexandria, Hadrian (A.D. 117-138), AE hemidrachm,
year 15 = A.D. 130-131, (26.46 grams), obv. Hadrian bust
with laureate head to right, around traces of AYT KAI
TPAI AAPIA CEB, rev. Hadrian standing upright to left,
extending hand to Alexandria, L IE below, (5.3761 [This
Caoin, illustrated], Koln 1034, Milne 1315, BMC 870). Light
brown patina. nearly very fine and rare.

$300

Ex Davidssons Ltd, Auction 10 April 1998 (lot 140) with their ticket.
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3391*
Egypt, Alexandria, Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), billon
tetradrachm, year 10 = A.D. 146-147, (13.61 grams),
obv. laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right, around
ANTWNINO C CEB EVCEB, rev. Athena Archegitis of Sais
standing to left, holding owl and resting on shield, around L
A E KATQV, (5.4355, BMC 942, Milne 1884, Koln 1528).
Very fine and rare.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3299).

3392*
Egypt, Alexandria, Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), billon
tetradrachm, year 4 = A.D. 237-238, (11.64 grams), obv.
laureate cuirassed bust of Maximinus | to right, around
AVTO MAZEIMINOC EVC CE, rev. LA to left, Nilus reclining
to left, lotus bud crown, cornucopia in hand, (S.8393, BMC
1822, Milne -, Koln 2585, Curtis 1193). Very fine and very
rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 30 (lot 3301). Curtis p.117 for this type notes
that only two specimens are known. However at least four examples are
now known including this piece.

3393*
Egypt, Alexandria, Tranquillina, wife of Gordian Il (A.D.
238-244), billon tetradrachm, year 6 = A.D. 242-243,
(13.644 grams), obv. draped bust of Tranquillina to right,
around CAB TPANKVAAEINA CEB, rev. L Z, Victory
walking to left, holding wreath and palm, (S.8898, BMC
1928, Milne (Supp.) 3479a, Koln -). Large flan, very fine or
better, very scarce.

$200

3394*
Egypt, Alexandria, Valerian I, (A.D. 253-260), billon
tetradrachm, year 3 = A.D. 255-256, (10.636 grams), obv.
laureate cuirassed bust of Valerian | to right, around A K
ITAIOYAAEPIANOC EV EVC, rev. LT across, eagle facing
body to left head to right, (S.10049, BMC 2144, Milne 3914,
Koln 2857). Dark brown tone, extremely fine and scarce.
$100

Ex Pegasi Numismatics, Ann Arbor with their ticket.



3395*
Egypt, Alexandria, Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon
tetradrachm, year 13 = A.D. 265-266, (10.898 grams), obv.
laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Gallienus to right,
around AVT K IT AIK TAAAIHN OC CEB, rev. LIT to right,
eagle standing to right, holding wreath in beak, palm behind,
(5.10577, BMC 2236, Milne 4119, Koln 2928); Nearly
extremely fine, scarce.

$80

3396*
Egypt, Alexandria, Salonina wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-
268), billon tetradrachm, year 11 = A.D. 263-264, (9.346
grams), obv. diademed and draped bust of Salonina to right,
around KOPNHAIA CAAQONEINA CEB, rev. Tyche reclining
to left on couch, to left L IA, (cf.S.4695, BMC 2258, Milne
4088, Koln 2967). Dark chocolate brown patina, extremely
fine.

$100

Ex Davissons Ltd, Auction Sale 15, March 2001 (lot 161) with their
ticket.

3397*
Egypt, Alexandria, Salonina wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-
268), billon tetradrachm, year 14 = A.D. 266-267, (10.520
grams), obv. diademed and draped bust of Salonina to right,
around KOPNHAIA CAAQNEINA CEB, rev. Tyche reclining
to left on couch, above L IA, (cf.S.4695, BMC 2266, Milne
4140, Koln 2982). Dark chocolate brown patina, good
very fine.

$80
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 3651).

3398*
Egypt, Alexandria, Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-
268), billon tetradrachm, year 15 = A.D. 267-268, (8.970
grams), obv. draped bust of Salonina to right, around
KOPNHAIA CAAWNEINA CEB, rev. LIB to right, Elpis
standing to left, holding a plant, palm in front, (cf.S.10711,
BMC 2254, Milne 4163-4, Koln 2986). Large flan, extremely
fine, very scarce.

$100
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3399
Egypt, Alexandria, various rulers, billon tetradrachms,
Claudius 11, (268-271), (11.122 grams), year 2 = 269-270,
rev. eagle right, (Koln 3029, BMC 2335); Diocletian, (284-
305), (7.866 grams), year 2 = 285-286, rev. Athena seated
left, (Koln 3211, BMC 2485); another (6.910 grams) year 7
=290-291, rev. Zeus standing left, eagle before, (Koln 3250,
BMC 2475); another (7.928 grams), year 8 = 291-292, rev.
Elpis standing left, (Koln 3257, BMC 2502); Maximian,
(285-305), (7.062 grams), year 2 = 286-287, rev. Elpis
standing to left, (Koln 3285, BMC 2555). Mostly very fine
or better. (5)

$150

Ex The Roman Connection with their tickets for first, third and fourth
coins.

3400*
Egypt, Alexandria, Aurelian and Vabalathus (A.D. 270-271),
billon tetradrachm, year 1 = A.D. 270-271 and year 4 of
Vabalathus, (8.560 grams), obv. laureate and draped bust of
Aurelian to right, around AVT K A A AYPHAIANOC CEB, L
A across field, rev. Vabalathus laureate bust right, draped and
cuirassed, around I A C OVABAAAAOG®GC AGHNYV, across
L A, (cf.S.4757, BMC 2386, Milne 4306, Koln 4054-5).
Good very fine, scarce.

$100

3401*

Egypt, Alexandria, Tacitus, (A.D. 275-276), billon
tetradrachm, year 1 = A.D. 275-276, (8.796 grams), obv.
laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Tacitus to right, around
A K KA TAKI TOC CEB, rev. Dikaiosyne standing to left,
holding scales and cornucopia, around ETOVC A, (S.11831,
BMC 2403, Milne 4489, Koln 3115-7). Light brown patina,
nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 70 (lot 3318)

3402*
Egypt, Alexandria, Probus, (A.D. 276-282), billon
tetradrachm, year 5 = A.D. 279-280, (9.080 grams), obv.
laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Probus to right,
around A K M AVP TIPOBOC CEB, rev. Nike walking to
right,holding wreath and palm, LE in right field, (cf.12125,
BMC 2421, Milne 4601, Koln 3148), another year 3=A.D.
277-278, (8.060 grams), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed
bust of Probus to right, around A K M AVP TTPOBOC CEB,
rev. Tyche standing to left holding rudder and cornucopiae,
LT in left field, (cf.12128, BMC 2423, Milne 4557, Koln
3134). Very fine or better. (2)

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3319) for the first coin



3403
Egypt, Alexandria, Carinus as Caesar, (A.D. 282-285),
billon tetradrachm, year 1 = A.D. 282-283, (8.808 grams),
obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Carinus to right,
around A KM A KA PINOC CK, rev. LA upper field, Eagle
standing to left, head to right, holding wreath in beak,
between two vexilla, (S.-, BMC 2449-2451, Milne 4679,
Koln 3169-3170); Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), billon
tetradrachm, year 3 = A.D. 287-288, (7.212 grams), obv.
laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Maximianus to right,
around A K M OVA MAZIMIANOC CEB, rev. L T across,
Homonoia standing to left, holding double cornucopiae and
raising right hand, (S.4791, BMC 2563, Milne 4855, Koln
3292); another year 6 = A.D. 290-291, (6.698 grams), obv.
similar around MAZIMI ANOC CEB, rev. Herakles standing
facing head to left, holding club in left hand and Nike in right
hand, star to right, across L S, (5.4792, BMC -, Milne 4977,
Koln 3311). Both very fine or better, second scarce. (3)
$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3323 for first coin and 3329 for last
two).

ROMAN

3404*
Roman Republic, L. Scipio Asiagenus, (c.106 B.C.), silver
denarius, (3.898 grams), obv. Jupiter laureate head to left,
dotted border, P and dot to left, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to
right, L.SCIP.ASIAG in exergue, (S.188, Cr.311/1a, Syd.576);
L. Marcius Censorinus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.188 grams), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, rev.
Satyr Marsyas, standing left, with wine skin on shoulder,
behind him a column with figure at top, L.CENSOR before,
(S.281, Cr.363/1d, Syd.737, B.Marcia 24); L.Livineius
Regulus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.774
grams), obv. bare head of Praetor, REGVLVS PR, rev.
curule chair with three fasces on either side, L.LIVINEIVS
above, REGVLVS in exergue, (S.487, Cr.494/27, Syd. 176)
(illustrated). First with serrated edge and weak in places
otherwise very fine, second fair dark tone with heavy
scratches, third scarce and very fine. (3)

$250

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA with their ticket for the first coin; The Roman
Connection for the second coin and Michael Trenerry, Truro England for
the third coin with his ticket.

3405*
Roman Republic, L. Thorius Balbus, (c.105 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.616 grams), obv. Juno of Lanuvium,
wearing goat's skin to right, 1.S.M.R behind, rev. bull
charging to right, G above, L. THORIVS below, BALBVS in
exergue, (S.192, Cr.316/1, Syd.594, RSC Thoria 1). Dark
tone and very fine.

$100
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3406*
Roman Republic, C. Norbanus, (c.83 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.840 grams), obv. diademed head of Venus
to right, C. NORBANVS below, CTVII behind, rev. ear
of corn, fasces and caduceus within dotted border, (S.278,
Cr.357/1b, Syd.739, RSC.Norbana 2). Porous surface, very
fine and rare.

$100

Ex Michael Trenerry, Truro with his ticket.

3407*
Roman Republic, C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.896 grams), obv. Venus diademed
head right, S.C. behind, rev. Victory in triga, XXIII above,
C. NAE BAJ[LB] in exergue, (S.309, Cr.382/1b, Syd. 769D,
B.Naevia 6). Serrated edge, some edge porosity, nearly
extremely fine, scarce.

$120

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket.

3408*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), denarius, Lugdunum mint,
15-13 B.C., (3.624 grams), obv. bare head to r. of Augustus,
around AVGVSTVS DIVI F, rev. bull butting to r., in exergue
IMP X, (S.1610, RSC 137, RIC 167a). Attractive patina,
good metal, possibly once on a swivel mount with file mark
on edge, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$400

3409*
Claudius and Agrippina Junior (as joint rulers), (A.D. 49-54),
silver denarius, (3.502 grams), issued 51, Lugdunum mint,
obv. TI [CLAVD CJAESAR AVG GERM P M TRIB POT P
P, laureate head to right, rev. AGRIPPINAE [AVG]VSTAE
around, draped bust of Agrippina Junior to right, wreathed
with corn ears, (S.1886 [£900 VF], RIC 81, RSC 4). Off
centred, otherwise nearly very fine and very rare.

$1,400

Ex Kirk Davis, Claremont, CA, with their ticket. Claudius married his niece
Agrippina as his fourth wife in A.D. 49. Later she was elevated to the rank
of Augusta and a few coins were struck in the joint names of the emperor
and empress.



3410*

Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.66, Rome mint,

(3.542 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around

NE[RO CAES]JAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Salus enthroned to left,

holding patera, SALVS in exergue, (S.1945, RIC 52, BMC

90, RSC 314). Off centred obverse, otherwise very fine.
$400

Ex Romanorum ACT with their ticket and previously from Itallo Vecchi
Auction Sale 14, 5th February 1999 (lot 1058).

3411*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE As of reduced module, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 64, (6.384 grams), obv. laureate head of Nero
to right, around NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER P
M TR P IMP P P, rev. S C across, Genius of the emperor
standing to left, sacrificing from patera over altar and
holding cornucopiae, around GENIO AVGVSTI, (S.1977,
RIC 214, BMC 252). Full legend with dark tone, good fine
and scarce.

$150

3412*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE As, Lugdunum mint, issued A.D.
67, (9.256 grams), obv. bare head of Nero to right, around
IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR PPP, rev. S C across,
Victory flying left holding in both hands shield inscribed
SPQR, (cf.S5.1976, RIC 695, BMC 381). Full legend with light
brown attractive tone, very fine/good fine and scarce.
$300

3413*
Galba (A.D. 68-69), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. July 68-January 69 (13.944gms), obv. laureate head
of Galba to right, around SER GALBA IMP CAESAR TR
P, rev. around PAX AVGVST, S C either side of Pax standing
to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, leaning on cippus
(S.2129, RIC 264, C.149). Fine and rare.

$150

Ex Romanorum ACT with their ticket and previously from Noble
Numismatics Sale No.64 (lot 2534) and Sale N0.48 (lot 3024).
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3414*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 78, (3.034 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian
to right, around CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. sow
to left. IMP XIX in exergue, (S.2292, RIC 109, RSC 213).
Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Davissons, Ltd., Cold Springs MN, Auction Sale 13 Spring 2000 (lot
113) and previously from NFA in April 1978.

3415*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, probably Ephesus
mint, issue of A.D. 71, (3.054 grams), obv. IMP CAESAR
VESPAS AVG [COS Il TR P] PP, laureate head to right, rev.
LIBERI IMP [AVG VESPAS] around, Titus and Domitian
veiled standing to left, each holding a patera, (S.-, RIC 315,
RSC 248). Off centred reverse, otherwise very fine and a
rare type.

$150

Ex Jean Elsen, Auction Sale 64 (lot 397).

3416*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, probably Ephesus
mint, issue of A.D. 71, (3.122 grams), obv. IMP CAESAR
VESPAS AVG COS Il TRP PP, laureate head to right, rev.
AVG within oak wreath, (cf.S.2265, RIC 319, RSC 37a).
Off centred reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine and a
rare type.

$300

3417*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Byzantium (or
Philippi?) mint, issue of A.D. 70, (3.200 grams), obv. IMP
CAESAR VESPAS AVG COS Il TRP PP, laureate head to
right, rev. PAClI AVGVSTAE, Victory advancing to left
holding wreath, lower left field a monogram of @Y, (cf.
S.2270, RIC 323, RSC 278a). Traces of original mint bloom,
irregular flan, nearly extremely fine and a rare type.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3564) and previously from Freeman
& Sear, Los Angeles Mini, Auction Sale 3, December 10, 1996 (No0.361
illustrated, realised US$308).



3418*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE dupondius, Lugdunum mint,
issued A.D. 77-8, (13.278 grams), obv. laureate head of
Vespasian to right, around IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG
COS VIII P P, rev. around FIDES PVBLICA, Fides standing
to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, (S.2347, RIC 753b,
C.166). Brown patina, very fine and rare.

$160

Ex Davissons Ltd, Auction Sale 14, November 15, 2000 (lot 243) and
previously from CNA (CNG) Auction Sale X1V, March 1991 (lot 822).

3419*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D.77-
8, (12.286 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG COS VIII P P, rev.
FORTVNAE REDVCI around, SC across in field, Fortuna
standing left holding rudder on globe and a cornucopiae,
(cf.S.2348, RIC 761, C.401). Very fine.

$200

3420*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of
A.D. 79, (3.442 grams), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN
AVG [P M], laureate head to right, rev. TR P VVII1I IMP XIIII
COS VII P P, radiate figure on rostal column, (S5.2509 [£140
VF], RIC 10, BMC 13, RSC 272). Good very fine, some mint
bloom around letters and very rare in this condition.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 74 (lot 4768) together with the ticket
from CNG (US$250). The reverse is copied from a coin of Octavian. The
Reka Devnia hoard of 88,044 silver coins contained 431 coins of Titus but
only 6 of this variety.

3421*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of A.D.
80, (3.332 grams), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIANVS
AVG P M, laureate head to left, rev. TR P IX IMP XV COS
VIII P P, dolphin entwined around anchor, (S.2518, RIC 27b,
BMC 80, RSC 323). Trace of mint bloom, nearly extremely
fine and very rare in this condition.

$300
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3422*

Titus, (A.D. 79-81), AE dupondiuss, Rome mint, issue of

A.D. 80, (13.772 grams), obv. IMP T CAES VESP AVG P M

TR P COS VIII, radiate head to right, rev. VESTA in exergue,

S C across, Vesta seated to left holding palladium and sceptre,

(S.2544, RIC 120b, C.345). Very fine/good fine and rare.
$180

3423*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 90-
91, (11.534 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right,
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XV CENS
PER P P, rev. around MONETA AVGVSTI, Moneta standing
to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, S C across field,
(5.2807, RIC 395, cf.C.332). Attractive dark green patina,
nearly extremely fine, slightly porous surface and off slightly
off centred reverse, very scarce in this condition.

$250

3424
Domitian, as Caesar, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 76-8, (3.354 grams), obv. laureate head of
Domitian to right, around CAESAR AVG F DOMITIANVS,
rev. around CERES AVGVST, Ceres standing to left, holding
corn ears and long torch, (5.2636, BMC 323, RIC 248, RSC
30); Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 192, (2.826 grams), obv. laureate head of
Commodus to right, around M COMM ANT P FEL AVG
BRIT, rev. around OPTIME MAXIME CV P P, Jupiter naked
to left holding sceptre and thunderbolt, (S.5564, RIC 192,
RSC 387); Julian 11, (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Arelate
mint, issued ¢.360 (1.848 grams), obv. rosette-diademed bust
of Julian Il to right, around D N IVLIAN VS PF AVG, rev.
VOTISV MVLTIS X in wreath, TCON in exergue, (S.4071,
RIC 295, RSC 161). First with some surface oxidation,
otherwise fine - very fine. (3)

$200

Ex Dr Ralph DeMarco NJ, with his ticket for the first coin; The Roman
Connection with their ticket for the second coin and the last coin from
Michael Trenerry. Truro with their tickets.



3425*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 102, Rome
mint, (3.238 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan,
around IMP CAES NERVA TRA IAN AVG GERM, rev.
Victory seated to left, holding patera and palm, around P
M TR P COS Il P P, (cf.S.3145, RIC 57, BMC 130, RSC
239). Nearly extremely fine.

$200

The Reka-Devnia hoard contained 5217 denarii of Trajan but only 6 of
this variety.

3426
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome
mint, (3.390 grams), obv. laureate head draped on right
shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG
GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding
cornucopiae and scales, around COSVPPSP QR OPTIMO
PRINC, (5.3122, ¢f.RIC 118, RSC 85); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-
138), silver denarius, issued 122, Rome mint, (2.842 grams),
obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian draped, around IMP
CAESAR TRAIAN H ADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P
COSs Il around, Genius standing to left holding patera over
lighted altar and holding corn ears, (cf.S.3522, cf.RIC 88,
BMC 188, RSC 1094a). First with surface scratches, second
with rough surface, otherwise nearly very fine. (2)

$120

Ex Michael Trenerry for the second coin with their ticket.

3427*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 103-112 Rome
mint, (3.276 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan,
around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC PM TR P, rev.
trophy on stump left, holding patera and torch, around COS
V PP SPQR OPTIMO PRINC, (S.980, RIC 147b, RSC 100,
BMC 359). Attractive, good very fine.

$150

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket.

3428*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 116, Rome
mint, (3.310 grams), obv. laureate bust draped to right of
Trajan, around IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM AVG
GERM DAC, rev. FORT RED in exergue, Fortuna seated
to left, holding corucopiae and rudder, around PARTHICO
PMTRI[PCOSVIP]PSPQR,(cf.S5.3139, RIC 315, RSC
150a). Grey tone, off centred reverse, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$120
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3429*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE medallion 35mm, struck 103-4,
Rome mint, (26.10 grams), obv. laureate head to right of
Trajan with aegis, around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN
AVG GERM DACICVSP M, rev. Trajan in quadriga to right,
around TR P VII IMP 1IlIl COS V P P around field, plain
exergue, (Gnecchi 3 [p.14, Volume I11], similar example not
as fine in BMC). With knocks and corrosion spots, reverse
with old scratches, otherwise very good and very rare.
$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 65 (lot 1962).

3430*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE dupondius, issued 105, Rome
mint, (10.504 grams), obv. radiate head with drapery on
far shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE
TRAIANO AVG GER DACP M TR P COS V P P, rewv.
Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and cornucopiae,
around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C in exergue, (cf.
S$.3221, RIC 502, C.479). Well centred, very fine and very
scarce.

$100

3431*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE as, issued 116, Rome mint,
(11.362 grams), obv. laureate bust to right of Trajan, with
drapery on far shoulder, around weak legend IMP CAES
NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P
COS VI P P, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus
and cornucopiae, around SENATVS POPVLVSQVE
ROMANVS, S C across field, (S.-, RIC 674, C.353). Minor
surface marks and rougness, weak legends, dark patina, well
centred, portrait extremely very fine, otherwise nearly very
fine and scarce.

$100



3432*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 123, Rome
mint, (3.542 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
drapery on left shoulder, around IMP CASEAR TRAIAN H
ADRIANVS AVG, rev. PM T R P COS Ill around, Victory
flying to right holding trophy with both hands, (S.3527, RIC
101, BMC 212, RSC 1131). Toned, extremely fine.

$350

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand, with their ticket.

3433*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 132, Rome
mint, (3.102 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III PP, rev. FELICITATI
above, AVGVSTI below, galley rowed to left, (5.3491, RIC
240, RSC 712). Toned, very fine, and a scarce type.

$200

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket.

3434*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 133, Rome
mint, (3.484 grams), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS II1 P P, rev. PROVIDENTIA
AVG around, Providentia standing to left, pointing to globe,
holding sceptre, resting left elbow on column, (S.3531, RIC
262, RSC 1201). Nearly as struck, extremely fine and rare
in this condition.

$400

Ex Romanorun, Woden ACT, with their ticket.

3435*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 134, Rome
mint, (3.302 grams), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS Il P P, rev. VICTORIA
AVG around, Victory seated to left holding wreath and palm,
(5.3548, RIC 286, RSC 1460). As struck, good extremely
fine and very rare in this condition.

$500
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3436
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), brass semis, issued 125-128, Rome
or Antioch mint, (4.680 grams), obv. laureate draped bust
to right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS,
rev. COS Ill around, S C across, lyre, (5.3701, RIC 688,
C.443); Claudius Il as a posthumous issue by Constantine
I, AE follis (2.222 grams), obv. veiled head of Claudius to
right, around DIVO CLAVDIO OPT IMP, rev. eagle facing
open wings around MEMORIAE AETERNAE, (5.3234, RIC
294); Cilicia, Ninica Claudiupolis, Maximinus, (A.D. 235-
238), AE 27, (10.378 grams), obv. bare headed bust right,
with countermark of A in ring, and with Nike to right, obv.
IMP CS IVL VER MAXIMINUS, rev. tetrastyle temple with
emperor within, INIC COL CLAVDI/POLO, (cf.S.3548,
Howgego 669 and 262[ known with both countermarks]).
Fine - good very fine, all scarce. (3)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 74 (lot 4786) for the first coin and
Spink & Son, London with ticket for the second coin.

3437*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), silver denarius,
issued 136, (3.300 grams), Rome mint, obv. draped bust to
right of Sabina, with hair knotted at back of head, around
SABINA AVGVSTA, rev. Venus standing right, holding apple
and drawing out fold from drapery, around VENERI G E
NETRICI, (5.3924, RIC H396, RSC 73, BMC 944). Blue
and gold patination, good very fine and rare.

$300
Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA with their ticket.

3438*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 151-2, (3.568 grams), obv. IMP CAES T AEL HADR
AN TONINVS AVG PIVS P P, laureate head to right, rewv.
TR POT XV COS lllI, Fortuna standing to right, holding
rudder on globe and cornucopiae, (S.4123, RIC 211, RSC
957). Nearly extremely fine.

$120

3439*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE dupondius, (11.158
grams), Rome mint, issued A.D. 142, obv. radiate head of
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI VS
PP TR P COS Il rev. around FELICI [TA]S AVG, Felicitas
standing front, head to left, holding caduceus and branch, S
C across field, (S5.4272, RIC 658, C.367). Dark green patina,
attractive very fine/fine, scarce.

$100



3440*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.632 grams), issued after 147, Rome
mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA
FAVSTINA, rev. throne, against which rests a transverse
spear upon which is placed a wreath, around AVGV STA,
(S.4590, BMC 454, RIC 377, RSC 131). Lightly toned,
nearly extremely fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics, Auction Sale 73 (lot 3598). and previously from
the Patrick Cooper Collection with his ticket.

3441*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.458 grams), issued 145, Rome mint,
obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA AVG
FAVSTINA, rev. Pietas standing to left dropping incense
on lighted altar and holding box, around PIETA S AVG,
(5.4598, BMC 311, RIC 394a, RSC 234). Good very fine
and lightly toned.

$100

Ex Romanorum, ACT with their ticket. In the Reka Devnia Hoard of 81,044
coins, some 4158 were of Faustina Senior and 129 were of this type.

3442*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.154 grams), issued after 147, Rome
mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA
FAVSTINA, rev. Ceres standing left veiled holding long torch,
around AVG VSTA, (S.4582, cf.BMC 408, cf.RIC 358, RSC
93a). Attractive brightness, nearly extremely fine and a rare
variety with ticket.

$120

3443
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.144 grams), issued after 147, Rome
mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA
FAVSTINA, rev. Vesta standing left holding palladium and
sceptre, around AVGV STA, (cf.S.4587, cf.BMC p.62*,
RIC 369, RSC 109); another silver denarius, (3.174 grams),
issued 146, Rome mint, obv. draped veiled bust to right of
Faustina, around DIVA AVG FAVSTINA, rev. Eagle to right,
head to left, around CONSECRATIO, (S.4595, BMC 305,
RIC 387, RSC 181). Attractive brightness with light tone,
good very fine; very fine. (2)

$150
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3444*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (2.464 grams), issued 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA,
rev. Pietas standing to left holding box of incense sacrificing
over altar, around AVGVSTA, (S.4589, BMC 449, RIC 373,
RSC 134); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 203, (3.284 grams), obv. laureate
head of Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS
AVG, rev. around P M TR P X1 COS IlI P P, Fortuna seated
left holding rudder and cornucopiae, (S.6334, RIC 189b,
RSC 461); Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D.
193-217), silver denarius, issued 202, Rome mint, (3.512
grams), obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around
IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. Hilaritas standing to left, holding
long palm and sceptre, around HILARITAS, (S.6585, RIC
555 [Severus], RSC 76) (illustrated). Very fine - extremely
fine, last toned. (3)

$160

Ex Michael Trenarry for the first coin and Antiquarius, New Zealand with
their ticket for the last coin.

3445*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141) AE
sestertius, (23.68 grams), issued 139 B.C., obv. around
FAVSTINA AVG AN TONINI AVG PII P P, draped bust of
Faustina Senior to right, rev. around VENERI AVGVSTAE,
Venus standing to right holding apple, drawing up robe from
shoulder, S C across field, (S.4677, RIC 1081, C.282). Brown
patina on medallic flan, attractive very fine.

$250

3446*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
AE sestertius, (20.188 grams), issued 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA,
rev. Aeternitas draped seated to left holding phoenix on
globe and sceptre, around AETER NITAS, S C in exergue,
(S.4606, BMC 1484, RIC 1103, C.15). Dark green patina,
very fine/good very fine.

$150



3447*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141) AE
sestertius, (28.48 grams), issued after 147 B.C., obv. around
DIVA FAV STINA, draped bust of Faustina Senior to right,
rev. around AVGV STA, Ceres standing to left, holding
sceptre in left hand, right hand extended with corn ears,
S C across field, (S.4614, RIC 1116, C.79, BMC 1509).
Dark brown tone, weak on reverse legend, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$900

Ex H.D. Rauch Auction Sale 73, 17-19 May 2004 (lot 669).

3448*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
AE sestertius, (26.30 grams), issued 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA,
rev. Vesta standing to left sacrificing over alter, holding patera
and holding sceptre, around CONSE CRATIO, S C across,
(5.4622, BMC 1529, RIC 1130, C.162). Large flan with
golden brown patina, nearly extremely fine/good very fine.
$400

Ex Davissons Ltd, Auction Sale 13 Spring 2000, (lot 134) and previously
from the Craikerode Collection ¢.1790's (Foundation of the British Museum
Collection).

3449*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), AE
sestertius, (28.26 grams), issued 142, Rome mint, obv. draped
and veiled bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA AVGVS
TA FAVSTINA, rev. hexastyle temple of Diva Faustina,
with quadriga at the apex and Victories at the acroteria,
SC in exergue, around PIETAS AVG, (S.4632, BMC 1454,
RIC 1148, C.254). Attractive brown patina, good very fine
and rare.

$1,500
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Ex Triton | Auction Sale, December 2-3, 1997 (lot 1483). Sear notes that the
construction of this temple began after Faustina;s death in 141 and was for
his deified wife. It was erected by Antoninus Pius on the Forum Romanum,
just east of the Basilica Aemilia, after the emperor's death in AD 161, the
Senate decided to rededicate it to Divus Pius as well. The shell of the building
still survives in the Forum and encloses the church of S.Lorenzo im Miranda.
This coin has been used for illustration on relevant article in Celator Volume
14, No.9 September 2000 page 12.

3450*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
AE sestertius, (28.35 grams), issued 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped and veiled bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA
FAVSTINA, rev. Vesta standing to left, holding torch and
palladium, S C across, (5.4633, BMC 1536, RIC 1151,
C.268). Dark green patina, large flan, good very fine and
scarce.

$400

3451*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D. 141),
posthumous issue, AE dupondius or as, issued 142 at
Rome mint, (11.204 grams), obv. draped bust to right of
Faustina, around DIVA AVGVS TA FAVSTINA, rev. SC in
exergue, crescent moon surmounted by seven stars, (S.4658,
RIC 1199, C.275). Attractive dark brown patina, nearly
extremely fine.

$300

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA with their ticket.

3452*
Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 145, (21.20 grams), obv. bare head
of Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAES AR
AVG PII F COS I, rev. SC across the field, Minerva advancing
to right holding javelin and shield, (S.4808, RIC 1243a,
C.576). On alarge thick flan, with a attractive brown patina,
well centred, good very fine, and rare.

$300

Ex Roman Connection with their ticket.



3453
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175),
silver denarius, issued 154-6, (3.182 grams), obv. FAVSTINA
AVG PIlI AVG FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev.
CONCORDIA, Concordia seated to left holding flower and
resting arm on cornucopiae, (S.4704, RSC 54, RIC 502a);
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 208, Rome mint, (2.998 grams),
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA
AVGVSTA, rev. Hilaritas standing to left standing between
two naked children, holding long palm and cornucopiae,
around HILARITAS, (S.6587, RIC 557 [Severus], RSC 79).
First toned, very fine or better. (2)

$150

Ex The Roman Connection with their tickets for both coins.

3454*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE
sestertius, issued 161-175 (22.56 grams), obv. FAVSTINA
AVGVSTA, diademed and draped bust to right, rev. [MATRI]
MAGNAE, SC in exergue, Cybele enthroned right between
lions, (S5.5281, C.169, RIC 1663). Weak on reverse legend
otherwise, good very fine/very fine and very scarce.

$250

3455*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175),
AE dupondius or as, issued 154-156, (14.722 grams), obv.
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. SALVTI
AVGVSTAE around, SC in exergue, Salus seated to left
feeding snake twined around altar, (S.5303, RIC 1570,
C.203). Very fine/nearly very fine, scarce.

$120

3456*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175),
AE dupondius or as, issued 161-175, (17.076 grams), obv.
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. DIANA
LVCIF around, S C across field, Diana standing to left,
holding lighted torch in both hands, (5.5293, RIC 1629,
BMC 972, C.86). Attractive dark brown patina struck on a
large medallic flan, nearly extremely fine and rare so large
and heavy.

$750
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Ex Kirk Davis, Claremont, CA and previously from the Imhoof-Blumer
Collection, from Jacob Hirsch Sale 18, 1907 and the Comte Dresse de
Lesbiotes Collection.

3457*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175),
AE dupondius or as, issued 161-175, (14.072 grams), obv.
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. IVNONI
LVCINAE around, Juno standing to left with three children
at her feet, (5.5298, RIC 1650, BMC p.541, C.137).
Attractive dark green patina, good fine.

$100

Ex Nvmmoorvm Avctiones Sale 7, (Italo Vecchi), 6-7 October 1997 (lot
876). Juno Lucina (The bringer of light) is the goddess who helped newborn
children see the light of day and is particularly associated with childbirth
in the Imperial family.

3458*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175),
AE as, issued 161-175, (10.8722 grams), obv. FAVSTINA
AVGVSTA, diademed and draped bust to right, rev. Salus
seated to left feeding snake twined around altar, around
SALVTI AVGVSTAE, S C in exergue, (S.5303, RIC 1671,
C.201). Dark green patina, nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$200

Ex Michael Trenerry, Truro with his ticket.

3459*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 165,
Rome mint, (3.598 grams), obv. L VERVS AVG ARM
PARTH MAX, laureate head to right, rev. Parthia seated to
right on ground, hands tied behind back, quiver bow and
shield before, around TR P V IMP 111 COS 11, (5.5388, RIC
540, RSC 273). Bright, good very fine and very scarce.
$150

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket.



3460*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 191-2, (2.692 grams), obv. head of Commodus
to right wearing lion skin, around L AEL AVREL COM M
AVG P FEL K, rev. in three lines HERCVL ROMAN AVGYV,
club, all within laurel wreath, (5.5644, RIC 251, RSC 190,
BMC 339). Full flan as usual, cleaned, very fine and rare.
$180

Ex Numismatik Lanz Munchen, Auction Sale 128, May 22, 2006, (lot 511).
Commodus identified closely with the mythical hero Hercules. During certain
of his megalomaniacal charades the emperor would dress in costume and
bludgeon prisoners to death with his ""Herculean club.

3461*
Commodus, as Caesar, (A.D. 177-192), AE As, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 175-6, (13.258 grams), obv. bust of Commodus
to right, around COMMODO CAES AVG FIL GERM
SARM, rev. around PIETAS AVG, S C in exergue, knife,
aspergillum, jug etc, (S.-, RIC 1539, C.405). Dark brown
patination, well centred, extremely fine/good very fine and
rare.

$900

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA, with their ticket.

3462*
Septimius Severus, (A.D.193-211), AE sestertius, (23.43
grams), Rome mint, commemorative issue, struck shortly
after his death, obv. bearded bare head to right, around
DIVO SEPTIMIO SEVERO PIO, rev. CONSECRATIO
around, funeral pyre, (S.7055, RIC 490B, BMC 49).
Attractive apple-green patina, very fine and very rare.
$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 2030).
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3463*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 214, (3.064 grams), obv.
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA
FELIX AVG, rev. Diana standing to left, holding flaming
torch in both hands, around DIANA LVCIFERA, (S.7100,
RIC 373A [Caracalla], RSC 32). Grey tone, nearly extremely
fine.

$100

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand with their ticket. In the Reka Devnia hoard
there were 3409 examples of Julia Domna, 210 were of this type.

3464*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 213, (3.224 grams), obv.
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA
FELIX AVG, rev. Vesta standing to left, holding Palladium
and sceptre, around VESTA, (5.7108, RIC 390 [Caracalla],
RSC 230). Large flan, slightly off centred, otherwise
extremely fine.

$120

3465*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), AE
sestertius, issued 211, Rome mint, (23.71 grams), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG,
rev. Julia Domna as Pietas, standing left, sacrificing at altar,
around VOTA PVBLICA, S C across, (S5.7125, RIC 595
[Caracalla],C.252). Large flan, very fine and scarce.

$180

3466*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius issued 214, Rome
mint, (3.258 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Jupiter
standing left, holding sceptre and thunderbolt, around P M
TR P XVII COS I PP, (5.6832, RIC 240, RSC 239). With
light tone and extremely fine.

$100

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket.



3467*
Plautilla (wife of Caracalla), (c.A.D. 202-205), silver
denarius, issued 204, (3.360 grams), obv. draped bust of
Plautilla to right, around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Venus
naked to waist standing half left with apple and palm, at
side a shield, before her cupid, around VENVS VICTRIX,
(S.7074, BMC 429, RIC 369, RSC 25). Large flan, bright,
nearly extremely fine.

$140

Ex M.R.Roberts Wynyard Coin Centre, Sydney with their ticket.

3468*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 2090, AE as or
dupondius, Rome mint, (11.988 grams), obv. P SEPTIMIVS
GETA CAES, bust bare headed, draped to right, rev. around
PONTIF COS Il, woman standing to right, holding sceptre
and drawing out drapery from breast, to right two small
figures lifting hands to one another, (cf.S.7282, RIC 150a,
C.113). Dark green patination, nearly extremely fine and
very rare.

$400

Ex the Arthur Bally Herzog Collection sold at Munzen und Medaillen,
Basel, Auktion Sale 93, December 16, 2003 (lot 222). This example is
probably the finest known the RIC illustrated example (PI.16, 8) is not as
fine as this piece.

3469*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), AE dupondius, Rome
mint, (10.220 grams), issued 223, obv. radiate head of
Severus Alexander to right, around IMP CAES M AVR SEV
ALEXANDER AVG, rev. Securitas enthroned to left holding
sceptre, and with lighted altar at feet, around SECVRITAS
PERPETVA, S C in exergue, (S.8055, RIC 612, cf.C.539).
Nearly very fine with dark green patination.

$100
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3470*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), AE As, issued 232, Rome
mint, (15.296 grams), obv. laureate head to right, around
IMP ALEXAN DER PIVS AVG, rev. rev. MARS VLTOR, S
C across, Mars advancing to right, holding speare and shield,
(S.8065, RIC 637, C.170). Toned, large flan, extremely
fine/nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$250

3471
Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-235), AE dupondius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 228, (10.624 grams), obv. radiate head
of Severus Alexander to right, around IMP SEV ALE
XANDER AVG, rev. around RESTITVTOR MON, S C
across field, Alexander in military attire standing to left, his
right hand extended resting on spear in left hand, (S.8052,
RIC 601, C.517); Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), AE as,
Rome mint, issued 241-3, (11.468 grams), obv. laureate
bust right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG,
rev. AETERNITATI AVG, sol standing left, holding globe,
(S.8773, RIC 297b, C.44); Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), AE
as, Rome mint, (10.850 grams), issued 257-8, obv. laureate
cuirassed bust of Gallienus to right, around IMP C P L[IC
GAL]LIENVS P F AVG, rev. Sol standing left, around
ORIENS AVGG, S C across field, (cf.S5.3016, cf.RIC 273,
cf.C.712). Last coin with a deep green patination, fine and
very rare, the obverse legend unpublished for this reverse,
others very fine, first with die crack. (3)

$250

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA for the second coin with their ticket and the
last coin from the Sir Charles Oman collection, Christie's, February 7, 1968
(lot 196 part) and a duplicate from the Boston Museum of Fine Arts and
from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 2231).

3472*
Balbinus, (238 A.D.), AE sestertius, (23.66 grams), obv.
Laureate draped cuirassed bust right, around IMP CAES D
CAEL BALBINVS AVG, rev. CONCORDIA AVGG around,
SC in exergue, Concordia seated to left, holding patera and
double cornucopiae, (S.8494, RIC 22; C.4, BMC 18). Nearly
very fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA with their ticket.



3473
Gordian 11, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued 241-3, (4.226 grams), obv. radiate bust right,
around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. IOVI
STATORI around, Jupiter standing facing, (S.8615, RIC
84, RSC 109); Philip I, (as Caesar), (A.D. 244-247), silver
antoninianius, Rome mint, (4.920 grams), obv. radiate bust
to right, around M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES, rev. Philip in
military dress standing right, holding globe and spear, around
PRINCIPI IVVENT, (S.9240, RIC 218d, RSC 48); Trajan
Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
(3.964 grams), obv. radiate draped bust to right, around
IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Dacia standing
left with staff, around DACIA, (5.9368, RIC 12b, RSC 16).
Extremely fine, several with light golden tone. (3)

$200

Ex The Roman Connection with their tickets for all three coins.

3474*
Gordian 11, (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, ((2.788 grams),
obv. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate bust right,
rev. VIRTVTI AVGVSTI around, Hercules standing right.
leaning on club set on rock, (5.8684, RIC 116, RSC 403).
Toned, extremely fine.

$100

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand with their ticket.

3475*
Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, (3.214 grams),
obv. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate bust right,
rev. DIANA LVCIFERA around, Diana standing right.
holding lighted toirch in both hands, (5.8673, RIC 127, RSC
69). Lightly toned, extremely fine.

$100

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket.

3476*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 244-249, (29.20 grams), obv. laureate bust of Philip | to
right draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS
AVG, rev. around FELICITAS TEMP, S C across field, Felicitas
standing to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.8992,
RIC 1693, C.44). Attractive dark green patination, on large
medallic flan, extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$300
Ex Coin Galleries, New York, Mail Bid Sale July 24, 2001 (lot 260).
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3477
Trajan Decius (A.D. 249-251), AE semis, Rome mint, issued
250, obv. Trajan Decius laureate bust to r., rev. S C across,
Mars standing left, holding spear, resting on shield, (S.9433,
RIC 128, C.102); Crispus, (Caesar A.D. 317-326), AE follis,
Thessalonica mint, (2.944 grams), obv. laureate cuirassed
bust to right of Crispus, CRISPVS NOBILISS CAES around,
rev. VOT v / MVLT x / CAESS/ TS.E., all within laurel
wreath, (5.3928, RIC 38 [R3]); Julian II, (A.D. 360-363),
AE 3, Siscia mint, 361-3, (2.734 grams), obv. pearl diademed
bust left with spear and shield to left, rev. VOT X/ MVLT
XX in wreath, in exergue BSISC with branch each side,
(S.4074, RIC 418); Arcadius, (A.D. 383-408), AE 3, (2.192
grams), Antioch mint, rev. GLORIA ROMNANORVM,
Emperor on horseback to right, ANTB in exergue, (S.4232,
RIC 68c). Very fine or better, first scarce. (4)

$200

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA with their ticket for the first coin and The
Roman Connection with their ticket for the last three coins.

3478*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), AE double sestertius, Cologne
mint, (25.65 grams), obv. radiate bust of Postumus to right,
around IMP C M CASS LAT POSTVMVS P F AVG, rev. Fides
standing to left, holding two standards, FIDES MILI[T]VM,
around, (S.11040, RIC 123, C.74, Bastian 77). Weak on
parts of the legend, brown patination, large flan, otherwise
very fine/good fine and rare.

$250

3479*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), AE double sestertius, Cologne
mint, (19.684 grams), issued 260, obv. radiate bust of
Postumus to right draped and cuirassed, around IMP C
POSTVMVS P AVG, rev. Postumus in military attire standing
left, resting on spear and raising kneeling figure of Gallia to
right holding branch, around RESTITVTOR GALLIAR,
(5.11059, cf.RIC 158, cf.C.320, Bastien 26, reverse die
26¢). Large flan, dark green patination, portrait good fine,
otherwise fine and rare.

$120

Ex Romanorum, Woden ACT, with their tickets.



3480*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, issued 272,
Siscia mint, (4.41 grams), obv. radiate cuirassed bust right
with ornate Gorgon head on brest plate, IMP AVRELIANVS
AVG, rev. IOVI CONSER around, S in exergue, emperor
receiving globe from Jupiter, (S.11542, RIC 129). Very fine,
scarce and interesting.

$80

3481
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, Cyzicus
mint, (4.052 grams), obv. radiate cuirassed bust right,
rev. RESTITVT OR EXERCITI around, A below, Mars
presenting globe to emperor, XXI in exergue, (S5.11597,
RIC 366); another billon antoninianus, Serdica mint, (3.440
grams), obv. radiate cuirassed bust right, rev. RESTITVT
OR BIS around, KA.B in exergue, woman presenting wreath
to emperor, kneeling figure between, (S.11592, RIC 288).
Extremely fine or better, first with original mint bloom. (2)
$150

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket for the first coin and Gorny &
Mosch for the second coin (lot 2255).

3482*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), base silver antoninianus, Lugdunum
mint (3.13 grams), obv. radiate bust to left of Probus
cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR PROBVS AVG, rev.
Securitas standing facing holding sceptre in left hand, I in
exergue, around SECVRITAS ORBIS, (S.12034, RIC 49,
c.624). With full silvering an with unusual portrait style,
extremely fine or better and scarce.

$100

Ex Pegasi Numismatics with their ticket.

3483*
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), silver argenteus, Nicomedia
mint struck as Augustus, (2.974 grams), obv. laureate
head to right, around MAXIMIA NVS AVG, Rev. around
VICTORIAE SARMATICAE, The four princes sacrificing
in front of a camp gate with six turrets, SMN T" in exergue,
(cf.S.3605, RIC 19b, RSC 552b). Struck on a large flan,
attractive nearly extremely fine and rare.

$750

Ex Colosseum Coin Exchange, NJ with their ticket.
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3484*
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305 first reign), AE follis, Ticinum
mint, issued A.D. 296-7, (9.614 grams), obv. laureate
head of Maximianus to right in high relief, around IMP
C MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV
LI ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding patera and
cornucopiae, ST in exergue, star in left field, (cf.S.3633,
RIC 31b). Attractive large full flan, brown tone, nearly
extremely fine.

$100

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket.

3485
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305 first reign), AE follis,
Thessalonica mint, issued A.D. 302-3, (9.832 grams), obv.
laureate head of Maximianus to right in high relief, around
IMP C MA MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around GENIO
POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding patera
and cornucopiae, TS in exergue, I" in right field, (cf.S.3633,
RIC 23b); Galerius Maximian, (305-311). AE folles as
Caesar, Heraclea mint, issued 297-8, (9.886 grams), obv.
similar, rev. similar, HTE in exergue, (S.3708, RIC 20b);
Maxentius, (A.D. 306-312), AE follis, Rome mint, issued
308-310, (6.652 grams), obv. laureate head to right of
Maxentius, around IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev.
CONSERV VRB SVAE around, R B T in exergue, Roma
seated left within a hexastyle temple, (S.3779, RIC 210).
Very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Dr. Ralph DeMarco NJ for the first coin and Michael Trenerry for the
second coin all with their tickets.

3486*
Maximianus Herculius, (A.D. 286-305, first reign), AE
folles, Cyzicus mint, issued A.D. 293-296, (9.316 grams),
obv. laureate head of Maximianus to right, around IMP C
M A MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV
LI ROMANI, Genius standing facing head to left, holding
patera and cornucopiae, in exergue KE, (S.3631, RIC 10b).
Nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$100



3487*
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-310), AE Folles, Carthage mint,
issued A.D. 298-9, (9.822 grams), obv. laureate head of
Maximianus to right, around IMP MAXIMIANVS PF AVG,
rev. around SALVIS AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART, Carthage
standing to left holding fruits in both hands, B in exergue,
(5.3638, RIC 29b). Attractive dark tone, nearly extremely
fine/good very fine.

$80

Ex Romanorum, ACT with their ticket.

3488*
Constantius I, as Caesar (A.D. 305-306), AE follis, Carthage
mint, struck 297 A.D., (8.906 grams), obv. laureate head
to right, CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, rev. around SALVIS
AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART, Carthage standing left, I in
exergue, (S.3677, RIC 32a). Extremely fine.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 2543).

3489*
Maximinus Il AS Caesar, (A.D. 309-313), AE folles, Antioch
mint, issued (6.536 grams), obv. MAXIMINVS NOB CAES,
helmeted bust to left with spear over shoulder and a very
decorated shield with soldiers fighting and on horseback,
rev. around SOLI IN VICTO, ANT in exergue, Sol radiate
standing facing head to left holding a globe in facing quadriga
with two horses turning left and two turning right, A between
legs of horses, (S.-, RIC 145b [R3]). Very fine - nearly
extremely fine and very rare.

$150

Ex Hess Divo Auction Sale 307 June 8, 2007 (lot 1732) with tickets.
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3490*
Maximinus 1l, (A.D. 309-313), AE folles, Antioch mint,
(4.790 grams), obv. laureate head to right, around IMP C
GAL VAL MAXIMINVS PF AVG, rev. GENIO AVGVSTI,
in field * left, H to right, in exergue ANT, Genius standing
to left naked except for floating chlamys, holding head of
Sol and cornucopiae, (S.3764, RIC 164b); Licinius I, (A.D.
308-324), AE follis, issued 317-320, Nicomedia mint, (2.884
grams), obv. Licinius laureate draped and cuirassed bust left,
around IMP LICI NIVS AVG, rev. Jupiter standing left, eagle
at feet, IOVI CONS ERVATORI AVGG, palm in left field, A
in right field, SMN in exergue, (S.3798, RIC 24 [R1]). Both
extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$120

Ex Romanorvm, Canberra, with ticket for the first coin and Tom Cederland
for the second coin.

3491*
Maxentius, (A.D. 306-312), AE follis, Rome mint, issued
308-310, (6.086 grams), obv. laureate head to right of
Maxentius, around IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev.
CONSERV VRB SVAE around, R B Q in exergue, Roma
seated left within a hexastyle temple, (S.3779, RIC 210).
Extremely fine.

$120

Ex Antiquarius New Zealand with their ticket.

3492
Maxentius, (A.D. 306-312), AE follis, Rome mint, issued
308-310, (6.766 grams), obv. laureate head to right of
Maxentius, around IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev.
CONSERV VRB SVAE around, R B Q in exergue, Roma
seated left within a hexastyle temple, (S.3779, RIC 210);
another Rome mint, (5.628 grams), rev. similar, RT in
exergue, (S.3779, RIC 202a). Very fine. (2)

$150



3493*
Romulus, son of Maxentius, (died A.D. 309), AE quarter
folles, Rome mint, issued 310, (2.210 grams), obv. bare head
of Romulus to right, around DIVO ROMVLO N V BIS
CONS, rev. temple with domed roof surmounted by eagle,
around AETERNAE MEMORIAE, in exergue RT, (5.3787,
RIC 239). Very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Romanorvm, Canberra, with ticket.

3494*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, Trier mint,
issued 313-5, (4.698 grams), obv. IMP CONSTANTINVS
AVG, laureate cuirassed bust to right, rev. MARTI CON
SERVATORI around, PTR in exergue, T - F above, Mars
standing to right in military dress, with spear and shield,
(S.3863, RIC 50 [R4]). Dark brown patination, extremely
fine and very rare.

$80

Ex The Roman Connection with their ticket.

3495*
Constantius Il, (A.D. 337-361), silver siliqua, Sirmium mint,
issued A.D. ¢.340-351 (1.846 grams), obv. diademed bust
of Constantius Il to right, around DN CONSTAN TIVS
PF AVG, rev. VOT XXX MVLTIS XXXX within wreath,
PCON in exergue, (S.3996, RIC 153, RSC 342-3e). Toned,
good very fine.

$150

3496*

Magnentius, (A.D. 350-353), AE centenionalis, Rome mint,
issued 350-351, (4.480 grams), obv. bare headed draped
and cuirassed bust to right, around DN MAGNEN TIVS
P F AVG, A behind bust, rev. GLORIA ROMANORVM,
Magnentius galloping right spearing fallen enemy, RP in

306

exergue, (S.4021, RIC 209); another Rome mint, issued
before June 350, (4.572 grams), obv. IMP CAE MAGN
ENTIVS AVG, bare headed draped and cuirassed bust right,
rev. VICTORIA AVG LIB ROMANOR around, Magnentius
standing right, foot on captive, holding standard and branch,
RE in exergue, (S.4025, RIC 177). Extremely fine. (2)
$150

Ex Dr Ralph DeMarco, Murray Hill NJ and Romanorum ACT respectively
with their tickets.

3497*

Julian 11, (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Lyons mint, issued

€.360 (2.314 grams), obv. rosette-diademed bust of Julian

Il to right, around FL CL IVLIA NVS P AVG, rev. VOTIS V

MVLTIS X in wreath, LVG mint reading in exergue, (S.4071,

RIC 219, RSC 163c). Brilliant, extremely fine and scarce.
$300

3498*
Valentinian 1, (A.D. 364-375), silver siliqua, Lugdunum
mint, (1.886 grams), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Valentinian
to right, around DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev.
RESTITV TOR REIP, Valentinian standing facing, left,
holding labarum and Victory, PLVG in exergue, (S.4096,
RIC 6a, RSC 19). Nearly very fine.

$120
Ex International Numismatics and that from Noble Numismatics Auction

Sale 79 (lot 3271 part) and previously from Classical Arts, Melbourne,
1998.

3499*
Valens, (A.D. 364-378), silver siliqua, Treveri mint, issued
A.D. c. 367-375 (2.134 grams), obv. pearl-diademed head
of Valens to right, around DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. VRBS
ROMA, Roma seated to left on throne holding spear and
Victory on globe, TRPS. in exergue, (S.4113, RIC 27D,
RSC.109c). Dark tone, good very fine and scarce.

$150

3500
Theodosius 1, (A.D.379-395), AE 4, Antioch mint, (1.216
grams), issued 392-395, obv. pearl diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust to right, around D N THEODO SIVS P F AVG,
rev. SALVS REI[PVBLICAE] around, Victory advancing
left, carrying trophy and dragging captive, ANT in exergue,
(S.4188, RIC 59c¢). Good very fine.

$60

Ex Davissons, Cold Springs MN, Auction Sale 24 Fall, 2005 (lot 183).



BYZANTINE SILVER & BRONZE

3501*
Anastasius |, (A.D. 491-518), follis (large module), issued
512-517, Constantinople mint, (19.692 grams), obv.
diademed draped bust to r., DN ANASTA SIVS AVC, rev.
M over mintmark, CON, Officina E, stars either side cross
above M, (S.19, DOC 23i, BMC 28, R.338). Dark tone,
very fine.

$200

3502*
Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint,
(20.84 grams) issued year 12 = 538-9, officina A, obv.
Justinian bust facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M,
year X I, CON in exergue, large thin flan, (S.163, DOC.374a,
BMC 39, R.492). Dark green patination, about extremely
fine and rare thus.

$200

3503*
Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Constantinople
mint, (24.05 grams) issued year 14 = 540-1, officina A, obv.
Justinian bust facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M,
year X/Il/Il, CON in exergue, medium thick flan, (S.163,
DOC.39d, BMC 54, R.504); another similar (22.81 grams),
another Nicomedia mint, (19.19 grams), issued year 20 =
546-7, Officina B, NIKO in exergue, (S.201, DOC 126b,
BMC -, R.-) (illustrated). First with dirt patination, other
two cleaned, otherwise very fine. (3)

$200
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3504*
Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint,
(23.31 grams) issued year 15 = 541-542, officina A, obv.
Justinian bust facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M,
year XU, CON in exergue, large thin flan, (S.163 [officina
illustrated], DOC 40d, BMC 61, R.509). Dark green
patination, nearly extremely fine.

$140

Ex Numismatik Lanz Munchen, Auction Sale 128, May 22, 2006, (lot
961).

3505*
Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Cyzicus mint, (22.34
grams) issued year 13 = 539-540, officina A, obv. Justinian
bust facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, year X/11/1,
KYZ in exergue, large thin flan, (S.207, DOC.165a, BMC
-, R.617). Dark green patination, about extremely fine and
rare thus.

$200

Ex Kirk Davis, Claremont, CA with his ticket.

3506*
Justinian 1, (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Cyzicus mint, (20.88
grams) issued year 19 = 545-546, officina A, obv. Justinian
bust facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, year X/
UI/II/1, KYZ in exergue, medium dumpy thin flan, (S.207,
DOC.171a, BMC 246, R.627). Dark green patination, good
very fine.

$100



3507*
Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), AE follis, Antioch mint, (21.71
grams) issued year 13 = 539-540, officina A, obv. Justinian
bust facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, year XIII,
OYTIO in exergue, large thin flan, (S.218 [officina illustrated],
DOC.- [unlisted officina, cf.215], BMC -, R.-). Dark green
patination, good very fine.

$150

Ex Kirk Davis Claremont CA with their ticket (noting date as year 12).

3508*
Justinian |, (A.D. 527-565),AE half follis, Antioch mint,
issued 527-538 (6.714 grams), obv. draped bust to right,
partial legend around, rev. large K, long cross to left, AN T
X to left, Officina A (sideways), (S.234 variant, DOC -, BMC
-, R.-, MIB 132). Very fine, dark brown patina, scarce.
$150
Ex Ponterio & Associates, at the NYINC '07 January 12-13, 2007 (lot

1770) and previously from the CNA Ltd, Mail Bid Sale X, March 21,
1990 (lot 1018).

Lot 3509
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3509*
Justin I, (A.D. 565-578), AE follis, (15.276 grams), obv.
Justin & Sophia seated facing, rev. M, cross above, and year,
Theoupolis (Antioch) mint, mint mark THEUP', year 5 =
569-570, officina I, (S.379, DOc 150c); Maurice Tiberius,
(A.D. 582-602), decanummium, Antioch mint, issued year
8 = 589-590, (3.255 grams), obv. bust facing, rev. X,U/lll
to right, cross above, (S.536, DOC [201]) another AE follis,
Cyzicus mint, (11.782 grams), obv. facing bust wearing
crown, rev. M, mintmark KYZ, date year 7 = 588-9, Officina
B, (S.518, DOC 123b, R.1117); another half follis, (4.642
grams), Constantinople mint, year 6 = 587-8, officina B,
(S.497, DOC 51b, BMC 79). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$200

Ex The Roman Connection for the first coin; Davissons Ltd, Auction Sale
10, April 1998 (lot 167) for the third coin and Colonial Coins & Medals
for the last coin.

3510*
Tiberius Il, (A.D. 578-582), three quarter folles,
Constantinople mint, issued 579-582, officina B, (13.078
grams), obv. Tiberius bust facing, rev. XXX, cross above,
CONA in exergue, all in circle, (S.432, DOC 15b, BMC 38,
T.72). Extremely fine and very rare.

$500

Ex Freeman and Sear with their ticket.

3511*
Tiberius Il, (A.D. 578-582), three quarter folles,
Constantinople mint, issued 579-582, officina B, (12.522
grams), obv. Tiberius bust facing, rev. XXX, cross above,
CONB in exergue, all in circle, (S.432, DOC [15c], BMC
39); Phocas, (A.D. 602-610), AE follis, Constantinople mint,
officina E, year 2 = 603-4, (13.282 grams), obv. Phocas
crowned and facing wearing consular robes, rev. XXXXu,
ANNO above, CONTI in exergue, overstruck on a Maurice
Tiberius follis of Antioch mint (year 17 = 598-9 A.D.),
(S.640, DOC [26b], R.1210). Nearly extremely fine and
scarce, very fine. (2)

$250



3512*

Maurice Tiberius, (A.D. 582-602), follis, Antioch mint year

11, Officina A, issued 591-2, ( rev. THEUP" in exergue,

(5.553, DOC [163a], BMC 172, R.-, T.-). Extremely fine.
$150

Ex Freeman & Sear, Los Angelos, CA, with retail ticket.

3513*
Revolt of the Heraclii, (A.D. 608-610), AE follis, Alexandria
mint, issued year 13 = 609-610, (9.380 grams), obv.
facing bust of Heraclius and his father Exarch Heraclius,
around traces of ERA[CLIO] CONSULHd, rev. large M
between ANNO and X / 1I[l], A below, in exergue traces
of ALEXANA, Officina A, (S.722, DOC 15, BMC p.224,
R.1442, T.380, Berk 534 [This appears to be the plate coin
in the line drawing]). Very fine, earthern patina, very rare.
$1,000

Ex Ponterio & Associates, at the NYINC '07 January 12-13, 2007 (lot 1777)
and previously from the Berk/England Mail Bid Sale July 12, 1989 (lot 128)
where it realised US$900.

3514*
Heraclius, (610-641), silver hexagram or double miliarense,
Constantinople mint, issued 615-638, (6.508 grams),
obv. seated crowned figures of Heraclius and Heraclius
Constantine, cross between, legend around, rev. Cross
potent on three steps, | to left, around DEUS ADIUTA
ROMANIS, (5.796, DOC 62, BMC 99, T.213-4, R.1387).
Bright, extremely fine and a scarce variety.

$400

Lot 3515
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3515*
Heraclius, (610-641), silver hexagram or double miliarense,
Constantinople mint, issued 615-638, (6.866 grams),
obv. seated crowned figures of Heraclius and Heraclius
Constantine, cross between, legend around, rev. Cross potent
on three steps, | to left, around DEUS ADIUTA ROMANIS,
(S.796, DOC 62, BMC 99, T.213-4, R.1387). Die break
on reverse, toned, otherwise nearly very fine and a scarce
variety.

$200

3516*
Heraclius, (610-641), silver hexagram or double miliarense,
Constantinople mint, issued 615-638, (5.53 grams),
obv. seated crowned figures of Heraclius and Heraclius
Constantine, cross between, legend around, rev. Cross
potent on three steps, K to right, around DEUS ADIUTA
ROMANIS, (S.798, DOC 64, BMC 100-5, T.216-7, R.1390-
2). Very fine and a scarce variety.

$250

3517*
Heraclius, (610-641), silver hexagram or double miliarense,
Constantinople mint, issued 615-638, (6.118 grams),
obv. seated crowned figures of Heraclius and Heraclius
Constantine, cross between, legend around, rev. Cross
potent on three steps, K to right, around DEUS ADIUTA
ROMANIS, (S.798, DOC 64, BMC 100-5, T.216-7, R.1390-
2). Surface roughness on reverse, toned, otherwise nearly
very fine and a scarce variety.

$200

Ex Numismatik Lanz Munchen Sale 97, May 22, 2000 (lot 1061) with
their ticket.

3518*
Heraclius, (A.D. 610-641), AE follis, Nicomedia mint, issued
year 616-617, (5.508 grams), obv. standing facing figures of
Heraclius in centre, Heraclius Constantine (on right) and
the Empress Martina (on left), anepigraphic, rev. large M,
between [A]NNO and X Phi monogram, /Ul, B below, in
exergue NIKO, Officina B, (S.835, DOC 163b, Berk 559).
Very fine, dark patina, scarce.

$120

Ex Ponterio & Associates, at the NYINC '07 January 12-13, 2007 (lot
1784) and previously from the Berk/England Mail Bid Sale July 12, 1989
(lot 132).



3519*
Constans I1, (641-668), silver hexagram or double miliarense,
Constantinople mint, issued 641-647, (6.640 grams),
obv. facing bust beardless of Constants Il, legend around,
rev. Cross potent on three steps and globe, around DEUS
ADIUTA ROMANIS, (S.989, DOC 48, BMC 79, T.111-2,
R.1540). Bright, nearly extremely fine and a scarce.

$400

3520*

Constans 1l, (641-668), silver hexagram (6.674 grams),
Constantinople mint, issued 647-651, obv. large facing bust
with short beard of Constans, wearing chlamys and crown
with cross, around dN CONSTAN TINyS P P AV, rev. Cross
potent on base and three steps, around [dEUS AdIJUTA
ROMANIS, some leters reversed, (S.991, DOC 50, To.114-5,
BMC 80-84). Toned, weak in places, otherwise good very
fine/good fine.

$200
Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney with their ticket.

3521*
Leo Ill, (A.D. 717-741), large flan follis, Constantinople
mint, (5.304 grams), obv. Leo Ill and Constantine V busts
facing, no legend obverse, rev. M, A below, XXX to left,
NNN to right, (5.1515, DOC 36); Constantine V, (A.D.
741-775), AE follis, (3.166 grams), obv. Constantine V and
Leo IV busts facing, rev. Leo Il bust facing holding cross,
(5.1569, DOC 19, BMC 35-51, R.1757-1762); Leo VI, (A.D.
886-912), AE follis, Constantinople mint, (6.634 grams),
obv. Leo VI bust facing, with short beard wearing crown,
rev. four line legend, (S.1729, DOC 8, BMC 8-10). First with
dirt patination and scarce, otherwise all very fine. (3)

$150

Last Coin from The Roman Connection with their ticket.

3522*
Constantine VI and lIrene, (780-797), gold solidus,
Constantinople mint, issued 792-7, (4.366 grams), obv. bust
facing of Irene wearing crown and loros and holding cross
on globe and cruciform sceptre, around HRHNI AVI'YXTH,
rev. bust of Constantine VI facing beardless wearing crown
and chlamys, holding cross on globe, around CONSTAN
TINOS BAS', (S.1594 [£2000 EF], BMC 4, DOW 3c).
Slightly irregular shaped flan, otherwise nearly extremely
fine/extremely fine and a very rare variety.

$2,000

Ex Monetarium Sydney and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot
1607).

3523*
Basil 1, (A.D. 867-886), silver miliaresion, Constantinople
mint, (2.838 grams), obv. cross potent on three steps, globe
beneath, IhSUS XRI STUS NICA around, rev. six lined
legend, +bASI/ LIOS CE/ CONSTAN/ TIN' PISTV/ bASILIS/
ROMEQO?, (5.1708, DOC. 7, BMC 6-7). About as struck,
light tone, extremely fine or better, scarce.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 54 (lot 1994).

3524*
Celtic England, Belgic migration, Amorican silvered stater,
North-West Gaul, (70-50 B.C.), Class Ill, (6.462 grams),
obv. Celticized head to right, rev. Celticized horse to right,
(S.15, £110). Weak in places otherwise very fine.

$300

Ex Chris Rudd, Norfolk, England with his ticket (£240).

3525
Celtic England, Iceni Coinage, Anted coinage, (A.D. 1-25),
silver unit, (1.09 grams), obv. double crescent emblem, rev.
Celticized horse to right, with [ANTED] monogram under
horse off flan, (S.441, Van A. 710-711). Fine.

$60



3526*
England, William I, the Conqueror (1066-1087), silver
penny, Two stars type, Br.V type, issued 1074-1077, rev.
GODRIINC O NORDPI (Godric of Norwich mint), (S.1254,
N.845). Toned with hoard patination, extremely fine and
rare.

$750

Ex Davissons Ltd, Cold Springs MN, Auction Sale 17, June 2002 (lot 183)
and with a Spink ticket noting that it is a different die to the two coins
No0.359 and 360 in the BMC Norman Coins,

3527*
England, Edward Ill, (1327-1377), noble, Treaty period
issue 1363-1369, annulet before EDWARD variety, London
mint, mm. cross potent, (S.1503, N.1232b). Very full flan,
extremely fine and very scarce.

$3,500
Ex Noble Numismatics, Auction Sale 74 (lot 1521).

3528*
England, Henry VI, first reign, (1422-1461), groat, annulet
coinage, issued 1422-1427, Calais mint, annulets on obverse
and in two quarters of the reverse, (S.1836, N.1424). Toned
with large full flan, extremely fine.

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics, Auction Sale 75 (lot 991).

3529*
Great Britain, Suffolk, Woodbridge, Henry Stebbing,
halfpenny, 1667 (Bird) (W.361 in copper). Very fine and
scarce.

$150

Ex Michael Trenerry, Truro with his ticket.

3530
Scotland, Alexander I11 (1249- 1286) second coinage, ¢1280,
penny (S.5053). Dark toned nearly very fine.

$80
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3531*

Scotland, David Il, (1329-1371), silver penny, second issue,

from 1333, Edinburgh mint, obv. bust left, rev. four mullets

of six points in each angle, (5.5088). Very fine or better.
$200

3532*
France, Louis XV (1715-1774), silver ecu, 1774L (Bayonne
mint) (KM.551.9). Some flan flecking otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$150

3533*
France, numismatic lead medallion as a plaque, 76mm,
1889, obv. L. Walcher de Molthein to left, with minute
representations of Greek coins around as a wreath, rev. plain.
Very fine and rare.

$300

Ex Jean Elsen, Auction Sale 69 (lot 2986) with ticket.



3534*
India, Mogul Emperor, Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068,
A.D.1628-1658), round Gold mohur, (10.948 grams), struck
in Surat mint, issued A.H. [1038] (A.D. 1628-9), Regnal Year
2, Azar month, Surat mint signature, obv. around dots within
circles, Kalima, Regnal Year, month and mint signature, rev.
Persian legend, (M. 3211, KM. 255.6). Full bold strike as
struck, uncirculated.

$600

Ex Akola hoard (Num. Digest I, (Il), p.36-8). Some 3,000 coins of this
exact mint, date and month, were found along the river bank near the city
of Akola. About 1,000 coins reached the market, the remainder were seized
by the government. All pieces are uncirculated and as struck. The hoard is
believed to have been the military pay sent from the mint at Surat to the
troops fighting near Golconda. It is probable that the entire mintage was
in the hoard.

3535
India, Native State, Indore, Ahalya Bai, (A.H. 1179-1210,
A.D. 1765-1795), silver rupees, Malharnagar mint, A.H.
1191 (1777-8), 1202 (1787-8), 1203 (1788-9) (4), (KM.76
[A.33]). Well centred, nearly extremely fine and the first date
unpublished. (6)

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1820).

3536*

Italy, Vatican, Alexander VIII (1689-1691), silver testone,

1690, Rome mint, obv. bust to right, rev. two oxen to right,

(Berman 2176). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 84 (lot 2380). Struck to publicise
agricultural reforms.

3537*
Italy, Venice, Zechino, Paul Rainer (1779-1789), silver
ducato not dated but by AD (Anzolo Dolfin) (issued 1789),
(KM.C.100, D.1567). Brilliant as struck, extremely fine or
better.

$250

Ex Coin Galleries New York, Mail Bid Sale, July 18, 2001 (lot 833).

3538*
Italy, San Carlo Borromeo, Archbishop of Milan 1560-1584,
cast bronze medal, 48mm, (40.41 grams), obv. bust to left,
wearing hooded cassock and a biretta, rev. lamb on altar with
rays issuing from a cloud, Latin legend around, (Attwood,
"Italian Medals™ ¢.1530-1600, BM, 2003, N0.199 [p.160,
P1.51). Very fine and very rare.

$1,000

Charles Borromeo was the Archbishop of Milan, Cardinal-Priest of the Title
of St. Prassede, Papal Secretary of State under Pius IV, and one of the chief
factors in the Catholic Counter-Reformation. He was born in the Castle of
Arona, a town on the southern shore of the Lago Maggiore in northern Italy,
2 October, 1538; died at Milan, 3 November, 1584. A few examples are noted
by Attwood to have a B as has this example and are dated by Attwood to
follow Borrromeo's beatification in 1601 and his canonization in 1610.

3539*
Italy, oval bronze plaquette 16th century, 59 x 49mm, obv.
bust of the emperor Commodus with his bust to left, wearing
alion skin, as found on his coins and medallions (cf. Gnecchi
plate 79, 8). Very fine, the field lightly stippled, rare.

$300

Ex Italo Vecchi, Ltd., London, Auction Sale 12, June 5, 1998 (lot 1641).



3540
Italy, large medal 13mm thickness, diam. 58mm,
commemorating the Hostilities ceasing between Austria-
Hungary and the western allies. by MF, obv. statement in
Italian within a wreath, Genova. Very fine.

$100

3541

Medal die, engraved in iron as a Religious medal of Virgin

Mary with child and with animals and figure kneeling before

her, the die has provision of a loop attached to the medal for

suspension, 46mm diameter, height 38mm. Extremely fine.
$100

3542*
China, belt-hooks, in bronze 70 and 55mmn, from the
2nd century B.C., each with inlay in silver as a design of a
geometric pattern, each with internal knuckle to hook onto
end of belt and a hook to catch the other end, (See article
in Art and Antiques, October 29, 1977, Vol. 29, 11). Fine
- very fine and rare. (2)

$500

3543*
Egypt, Amun (Amon-Re) statue, as a large fragment (missing
head), 21st-22nd dynasty, 1085-750 B.C., height 30mm,
bronze with gold inlay on the hieroglyphics on the side of
the throne. Fine, red-brown patina and rare.

$500

Ex Gorny & Mosch, Auction Sale 119, 26th October 2002 (lot 3578).
Among all the multitude of Egyptian deities, the Egypt god Amon-Re was
considered to be the king of the gods. While most Egyptian gods were 'born’
at various points in the history of the Egyptian nation and many floated in
and out of popularity, the Egypt god Amon-Re appears to have been present
in the mythology and culture of the Egyptian people almost from the very
inception of this complex and mysterious nation.

313

3544

Coin cabinet, an attractive twenty plain tray rosewood

cabinet with glass front support handle and key lock, used to

hold coins loosely. Each tray divided into half and fitted with

a velvet base. Very good condition, with slight bending and

cracking of wooden top to cabinet, with minor repairs.
$300

Ex Roy Coote Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 3043).

3545
Coin boxes, ideal for holding single coins (15 boxes) with
each having 2x12 individual holders and containing Roman
Coin insert sheet. As new. (15)

$50



